
 
 

2009 First Run 
Wednesday, December 31, 2008 & Thursday, January 1, 2009 

Valley River Inn – Eugene, Oregon 
10K & 5K 

 
New Year’s Eve 5K Overall Results 

Place First Last Age Sex Division Bib City State Chip Time Gun Time Start Pace 
1 Robert Wayner 26 M 25-29 M    205 Eugene OR 17:16.4 17:17.9 1.5 5:34 
2 Gino Gaddini 19 M 15-19 M     62 Eugene OR 17:52.4 17:53.4 1.1 5:45 
3 Randall Fox 22 M 20-24 M     58 Cottage Grove OR 18:20.0 18:20.3 0.3 5:54 
4 Ian Brown 46 M 45-49 M    225 Ellensburg WA 18:36.8 18:37.3 0.5 5:59 
5 Randy Hilliard 48 M 45-49 M     89 Eugene OR 19:28.0 19:28.8 0.8 6:16 
6 Alison Wayner 24 F 20-24 F    204 Eugene OR 20:36.3 20:38.2 1.9 6:38 
7 Greg Shepherd 44 M 40-44 M    237 Eugene OR 21:06.7 21:10.8 4.1 6:48 
8 Brent Halse 44 M 40-44 M     74 Roseburg OR 21:17.8 21:21.7 3.9 6:51 
9 Steve Grube 46 M 45-49 M     71 Eugene OR 21:27.9 21:31.2 3.3 6:55 
10 Joe Mosley 54 M 50-54 M    148 Eugene OR 21:31.3 21:34.6 3.3 6:56 
11 Jenner Higgins 10 M 1-10 M     87 Eugene OR 22:42.0 22:43.0 1 7:18 
12 Travis Wilson 15 M 15-19 M    211 Veneta OR 22:45.9 22:49.5 3.6 7:20 
13 John Narcdzay 27 M 25-29 M    275 Portland OR 23:32.6 23:45.5 13.0 7:35 
14 Sarah Buchhalz 17 F 15-19 F    257 Eugene OR 23:32.7 23:35.3 2.6 7:35 
15 Kristin Boldon 45 F 45-49 F      9 Eugene OR 23:40.1 23:42.9 2.9 7:37 
16 Thomas Boldon 44 M 40-44 M     10 Eugene OR 23:40.6 23:42.9 2.3 7:37 
17 Quincy Gill 13 M 11-14 M     67 Eugene OR 24:17.3 24:20.1 2.9 7:49 
18 Renee Irvin 46 F 45-49 F    254 Eugene OR 24:33.1 24:37.8 4.7 7:54 
19 Whitney Merrill 15 F 15-19 F    291 Eugene OR 24:45.8 25:02.1 16.3 7:58 
20 David Casarez 37 M 35-39 M    269 Springfield OR 24:51.7 25:01.2 9.5 8:00 
21 David Wilkins 65 M 65-69 M    274 Eugene OR 24:59.3 25:04.3 5.1 8:03 
22 Chris Zammarelli 21 M 20-24 M    216 Eugene OR 25:02.5 25:36.2 33.7 8:04 
23 Sharon Rogers 47 F 45-49 F    177 Noti OR 25:10.4 25:15.2 4.8 8:06 
24 Chassen Johnson 20 F 20-24 F     97 Pleasant Hill OR 25:37.4 26:11.1 33.8 8:15 
25 Brian Slater 30 M 30-34 M    185 Eugene OR 26:14.5 26:34.6 20.2 8:27 
26 Matthew Lutsch 23 M 20-24 M    238 Springfield OR 26:20.3 26:39.1 18.9 8:29 
27 Rebecca Eastwood 50 F 50-54 F     48 Eugene OR 26:23.3 26:58.1 34.8 8:30 
28 Brian Kau 45 M 45-49 M    100 Eugene OR 26:31.0 26:58.5 27.5 8:32 
29 Dennis Miller 58 M 55-59 M    143 Salem OR 26:32.1 26:49.7 17.7 8:32 
30 Jan Griffin 48 F 45-49 F    239 Central Point OR 26:33.9 26:43.8 9.9 8:33 
31 Roy Tom 53 M 50-54 M    198 Eugene OR 26:38.3 27:10.6 32.4 8:34 
32 Danica Shepherd 12 F 11-14 F    236 Eugene OR 26:43.5 26:47.2 3.7 8:36 
33 Dustin Lacke 27 M 25-29 M    290 Eugene OR 27:08.2 27:30.0 21.9 8:44 
34 Riomero Garay 15 M 15-19 M    259 Eugene OR 27:13.6 27:46.6 33.1 8:46 
35 Scott Long 45 M 45-49 M    247 Eugene OR 27:15.9 27:30.4 14.6 8:46 
36 Merlyn Hough 58 M 55-59 M     94 Eugene OR 27:25.6 27:58.4 32.8 8:50 
37 Erika Speilberg 25 F 25-29 F    289 Eugene OR 27:30.8 27:52.5 21.8 8:51 
38 Jessica Villagrana 31 F 30-34 F    201 Salem OR 27:37.7 27:56.0 18.4 8:54 
39 Jim Crawford 38 M 35-39 M     28 Eugene OR 27:54.5 28:28.6 34.2 8:59 
40 Samuel Petersen 14 M 11-14 M    258 Eugene OR 28:04.4 28:37.5 33.1 9:02 



41 Victoria Wilson 15 F 15-19 F    212 Veneta OR 28:09.0 28:25.7 16.7 9:04 
42 Stacy Lutsch 28 F 25-29 F    241 Eugene OR 28:09.1 28:28.3 19.2 9:04 
43 Chelsea Long 16 F 15-19 F    246 Eugene OR 28:17.9 28:37.7 19.8 9:06 
44 Rebecca Brown 15 F 15-19 F    244 Harrisburg OR 28:17.9 28:37.6 19.7 9:06 
45 Rich Jones 41 M 40-44 M     99 Veneta OR 28:48.9 28:55.1 6.2 9:16 
46 Gannon Jones 12 M 11-14 M     98 Veneta OR 28:49.0 28:54.7 5.8 9:16 
47 Amy Chadburn 51 F 50-54 F     17 Chicago IL 29:21.9 29:50.5 28.7 9:27 
48 Kim Sullivan 50 F 50-54 F    231 Albany OR 29:22.3 29:33.6 11.4 9:27 
49 Lyny Taylor 57 F 55-59 F    278 Rainier OR 29:31.8 29:48.1 16.4 9:30 
50 Andrea Durall 34 F 30-34 F    277 Eugene OR 29:32.3 29:48.1 15.9 9:30 
51 Jane Powell 47 F 45-49 F    168 Eugene OR 29:35.2 30:03.7 28.5 9:31 
52 Xenia Nava 14 F 11-14 F    153 Eugene OR 29:35.7 29:49.4 13.7 9:32 
53 Sharon Olson 49 F 45-49 F    160 Eugene OR 29:35.8 29:46.0 10.2 9:32 
54 Ana Hagerty 40 F 40-44 F    286 Springfield OR 29:36.0 29:46.2 10.2 9:32 
55 Sergio Nava 41 M 40-44 M    152 Eugene OR 29:36.2 29:50.0 13.8 9:32 
56 Richard Goldman 63 M 60-64 M    228 Clackamas OR 29:38.9 29:51.2 12.3 9:33 
57 Sophie Pattison 18 F 15-19 F    163 Eugene OR 29:47.0 29:55.5 8.5 9:35 
58 Kate Arbogast 18 F 15-19 F      5 Eugene OR 29:47.1 29:55.4 8.4 9:35 
59 Daren Kendrick 36 M 35-39 M    102 Eugene OR 29:59.4 30:06.2 6.8 9:39 
60 Denise Townsend 45 F 45-49 F    293 Eugene OR 30:05.6 30:32.3 26.8 9:41 
61 Don Slayton 49 M 45-49 M    294 Eugene OR 30:05.7 30:32.9 27.3 9:41 
62 Penny Anderson 28 F 25-29 F      3 Lebanon OR 30:08.7 30:16.2 7.5 9:42 
63 Carol Rawlings 43 F 40-44 F    172 Wilsonville OR 30:09.8 30:27.3 17.6 9:42 
64 Andrew Miller 13 M 11-14 M    141 Salem OR 30:27.4 30:45.0 17.7 9:48 
65 Darin French 12 M 11-14 M     59 Springfield OR 30:37.8 30:58.1 20.4 9:51 
66 Connie Opsal 47 F 45-49 F    161 Eugene OR 30:41.6 31:13.1 31.5 9:53 
67 Karen Gates 43 F 40-44 F    256 Eugene OR 30:41.9 31:03.0 21.2 9:53 
68 Lynn Lary 42 F 40-44 F    117 Eugene OR 30:49.1 31:21.0 32.0 9:55 
69 Trese Swanson 41 F 40-44 F    249 Eugene OR 30:49.4 31:11.2 21.8 9:55 
70 Gonzalo Garay 15 M 15-19 M    260 Eugene OR 30:54.4 31:28.3 33.9 9:57 
71 Sean Bradshaw 48 M 45-49 M    287 Eugene OR 31:04.0 31:33.5 29.6 10:00 
72 Michael Glassman 50 M 50-54 M    283 Eugene OR 31:18.7 31:35.4 16.8 10:05 
73 Ann Ross 47 F 45-49 F    284 Eugene OR 31:20.7 31:36.7 16.0 10:05 
74 Tina Dickson 47 F 45-49 F    282 Eugene OR 31:37.3 32:07.8 30.5 10:11 
75 Marjo Bijboer-mitchell 49 F 45-49 F    285 Eugene OR 31:48.9 32:04.5 15.7 10:14 
76 Cathy Clarke 44 F 40-44 F     26 Eugene OR 31:53.4 32:10.5 17.1 10:16 
77 Doug Drouet 45 M 45-49 M     47 Eugene OR 31:53.4 32:10.4 17.1 10:16 
78 Christina Walker 29 F 25-29 F    288 Eugene OR 32:01.2 32:43.6 42.5 10:18 
79 Toni Zysett 18 F 15-19 F    219 Monroe OR 32:02.1 32:44.5 42.5 10:19 
80 Alex Brennan 12 M 11-14 M     12 Springfield OR 32:03.3 32:24.2 20.9 10:19 
81 Dan Boustead 53 M 50-54 M    227 Cottage Grove OR 32:04.3 32:13.0 8.8 10:19 
82 Angella Mentze 19 F 15-19 F    229 Damascus OR 32:23.5 32:35.4 11.9 10:26 
83 Sean Cyphert 19 M 15-19 M     35 Glide OR 32:23.9 33:00.7 36.8 10:26 
84 Shelby Heidrick 17 F 15-19 F     85 Glide OR 32:24.0 33:00.2 36.3 10:26 
85 Nancy Pattison 50 F 50-54 F    162 Eugene OR 32:41.0 32:49.1 8.2 10:31 
86 Jessica Gearhart 26 F 25-29 F    235 Cottage Grove OR 32:50.4 33:09.8 19.4 10:34 
87 Alison Mcgrath 30 F 30-34 F    136 Siletz OR 33:02.0 33:43.5 41.5 10:38 
88 Sara Blackwell 51 F 50-54 F      7 Eugene OR 33:11.8 33:31.4 19.6 10:41 
89 Jane Dods 73 F 70-74 F    271 Springfield OR 33:31.0 33:40.1 9.2 10:47 
90 Melissa Smith 24 F 20-24 F    242 Springfield OR 34:17.5 34:36.1 18.7 11:02 
91 Destiny Fargher 25 F 25-29 F     54 Eugene OR 34:24.6 34:54.3 29.7 11:04 
92 Colt Gill 42 M 40-44 M     66 Eugene OR 34:38.2 34:53.4 15.2 11:09 
93 Christy Gill 42 F 40-44 F     65 Eugene OR 34:38.2 34:53.1 14.9 11:09 
94 Curt Newton 49 M 45-49 M    156 San Pablo CA 34:38.9 35:14.6 35.8 11:09 
95 Phaedra Head 34 F 30-34 F     80 Veneta OR 34:51.9 35:31.4 39.6 11:13 
96 Jennifer Chiem 23 F 20-24 F     20 Portland OR 34:57.7 35:27.3 29.6 11:15 
97 Marc Thayer 26 M 25-29 M    196 Eugene OR 34:58.0 35:26.8 28.9 11:15 
98 Dericka Mceachern 32 F 30-34 F    135 Cottage Grove OR 35:09.0 35:41.3 32.4 11:19 
99 Bronte Swanson 16 F 15-19 F    248 Eugene OR 35:16.1 35:38.3 22.3 11:21 

100 Kelli Lyerla 16 F 15-19 F    250 Eugene OR 35:16.4 35:38.6 22.3 11:21 



101 Ken Wedin 63 M 60-64 M    207 Eugene OR 35:28.8 35:40.0 11.3 11:25 
102 David Elliott 27 M 25-29 M    281 Eugene OR 35:30.6 36:10.7 40.2 11:26 
103 Diane Miller 53 F 50-54 F    144 Salem OR 35:41.3 36:08.7 27.4 11:29 
104 Sue Hill 47 F 45-49 F     88 Turner OR 35:42.8 36:10.3 27.5 11:30 
105 Kaleb Heidrick 11 M 11-14 M     84 Glide OR 35:44.6 35:54.6 10 11:30 
106 Tiffany King 29 F 25-29 F    107 Eugene OR 35:59.5 36:17.3 17.8 11:35 
107 Jan Lutsch 56 F 55-59 F    243 Eugene OR 36:05.2 36:26.1 21.0 11:37 
108 Pamela Long 43 F 40-44 F    245 Eugene OR 36:05.2 36:19.8 14.7 11:37 
109 Jennifer Gruenemay 28 F 25-29 F     73 Veneta OR 36:06.5 36:46.4 39.9 11:37 
110 David Gillott 42 M 40-44 M     68 Lebanon OR 36:23.3 37:01.1 37.8 11:43 
111 Laura Gillott 39 F 35-39 F     69 Lebanon OR 36:23.6 37:00.8 37.3 11:43 
112 Jackie Elwing 57 F 55-59 F     52 Creswell OR 36:54.3 37:05.2 10.9 11:53 
113 Beverly Heidrick 40 F 40-44 F     83 Glide OR 37:03.2 37:39.1 35.9 11:56 
114 Angie Dahms 52 F 50-54 F     38 Marcola OR 37:06.4 37:38.6 32.3 11:57 
115 Christina Mellinger 22 F 20-24 F    230 Corvallis OR 38:27.7 38:39.0 11.4 12:23 
116 Marie Stringer 65 F 65-69 F    194 Eugene OR 39:10.0 39:29.4 19.4 12:36 
117 Rachel Russell 21 F 20-24 F    180 Keizer OR 40:20.3 40:46.4 26.1 12:59 
118 Monique Nordhagen 26 F 25-29 F    159 Salem OR 40:20.5 40:46.8 26.4 12:59 
119 Casey Miller 21 M 20-24 M    142 Keizer OR 40:22.1 40:46.3 24.2 13:00 
120 Gabriel Garboden 8 M 1-10 M    279 Eugene OR 40:57.6 41:23.0 25.5 13:11 
121 Dennis Garboden 42 M 40-44 M    280 Eugene OR 40:58.1 41:23.3 25.2 13:11 
122 Christine Kelly 42 F 40-44 F    101 Corvallis OR 41:15.4 41:29.9 14.5 13:17 
123 Curtis Lajoie 53 M 50-54 M    112 Corvallis OR 41:15.5 41:30.7 15.2 13:17 
124 Danielle Savoie 33 F 30-34 F    181 Eugene OR 41:36.4 41:47.0 10.6 13:23 
125 Bruce Koch 70 M 70-74 M    108 Vida OR 41:58.0 42:35.3 37.3 13:30 
126 Eric Weimar 30 M 30-34 M    208 Springfield OR 44:06.2 44:28.5 22.4 14:12 
127 Cindy Clarke 41 F 40-44 F    263 Eugene OR 44:14.0 44:30.9 17.0 14:14 
128 Henry Dizney 82 M 80-98 M     44 Eugene OR 44:26.1 44:57.7 31.7 14:18 
129 Todd Zimmer 43 M 40-44 M    217 Eugene OR 44:42.3 45:11.4 29.1 14:23 
130 Mindy Abeene 42 F 40-44 F      1 Eugene OR 44:43.2 45:11.6 28.4 14:24 
131 Aidan Farris 11 M 11-14 M    253 Salem OR 45:21.1 45:35.5 14.5 14:36 
132 Susan Dawe 58 F 55-59 F     42 Eugene OR 45:37.5 46:03.1 25.6 14:41 
133 Becky Chineworth 56 F 55-59 F     21 Eugene OR 45:37.9 46:03.1 25.3 14:41 
134 Jennifer Archer 40 F 40-44 F    270 Eugene OR 49:11.0 49:38.7 27.7 15:50 
135 Jeanette Daletas 73 F 70-74 F     39 Eugene OR 54:11.0 54:53.2 42.3 17:26 
136 Mitch Daletas 75 M 75-79 M     40 Eugene OR 54:13.0 54:54.2 41.2 17:27 
137 Sharon Mosley 46 F 45-49 F    149 Eugene OR 54:16.9 54:58.3 41.4 17:28 
138 Terry Urmson 42 M 40-44 M    200 Springfield OR 54:47.9 55:23.9 36.0 17:38 
139 Katrina King 35 F 35-39 F    262 Springfield OR 54:52.0 55:29.1 37.1 17:40 
140 Kathy Anthony 54 F 50-54 F      4 Eugene OR 56:11.0 56:50.3 39.4 18:05 
141 Michael Kennedy 63 M 60-64 M    104 Eugene OR 56:11.5 56:52.4 40.9 18:05 
142 Connie Kennedy 63 F 60-64 F    103 Eugene OR 56:12.5 56:51.4 38.9 18:05 
143 Valarie Farris 49 F 45-49 F    252 Salem OR 58:14.8 58:41.4 26.6 18:45 

 
New Year’s Eve 5K Age Group Results 

Place First Last Age Sex Division Bib City State Chip Time Gun Time Start Pace 
1 Jenner Higgins 10 M 1-10 M     87 Eugene OR 22:42.0 22:43.0 1 7:18 
2 Gabriel Garboden 8 M 1-10 M    279 Eugene OR 40:57.6 41:23.0 25.5 13:11 
             

1 Danica Shepherd 12 F 11-14 F    236 Eugene OR 26:43.5 26:47.2 3.7 8:36 
2 Xenia Nava 14 F 11-14 F    153 Eugene OR 29:35.7 29:49.4 13.7 9:32 
             

1 Quincy Gill 13 M 11-14 M     67 Eugene OR 24:17.3 24:20.1 2.9 7:49 
2 Samuel Petersen 14 M 11-14 M    258 Eugene OR 28:04.4 28:37.5 33.1 9:02 
3 Gannon Jones 12 M 11-14 M     98 Veneta OR 28:49.0 28:54.7 5.8 9:16 
4 Andrew Miller 13 M 11-14 M    141 Salem OR 30:27.4 30:45.0 17.7 9:48 
5 Darin French 12 M 11-14 M     59 Springfield OR 30:37.8 30:58.1 20.4 9:51 
6 Alex Brennan 12 M 11-14 M     12 Springfield OR 32:03.3 32:24.2 20.9 10:19 
7 Kaleb Heidrick 11 M 11-14 M     84 Glide OR 35:44.6 35:54.6 10 11:30 
8 Aidan Farris 11 M 11-14 M    253 Salem OR 45:21.1 45:35.5 14.5 14:36 



             
1 Sarah Buchhalz 17 F 15-19 F    257 Eugene OR 23:32.7 23:35.3 2.6 7:35 
2 Whitney Merrill 15 F 15-19 F    291 Eugene OR 24:45.8 25:02.1 16.3 7:58 
3 Victoria Wilson 15 F 15-19 F    212 Veneta OR 28:09.0 28:25.7 16.7 9:04 
4 Chelsea Long 16 F 15-19 F    246 Eugene OR 28:17.9 28:37.7 19.8 9:06 
5 Rebecca Brown 15 F 15-19 F    244 Harrisburg OR 28:17.9 28:37.6 19.7 9:06 
6 Sophie Pattison 18 F 15-19 F    163 Eugene OR 29:47.0 29:55.5 8.5 9:35 
7 Kate Arbogast 18 F 15-19 F      5 Eugene OR 29:47.1 29:55.4 8.4 9:35 
8 Toni Zysett 18 F 15-19 F    219 Monroe OR 32:02.1 32:44.5 42.5 10:19 
9 Angella Mentze 19 F 15-19 F    229 Damascus OR 32:23.5 32:35.4 11.9 10:26 
10 Shelby Heidrick 17 F 15-19 F     85 Glide OR 32:24.0 33:00.2 36.3 10:26 
11 Bronte Swanson 16 F 15-19 F    248 Eugene OR 35:16.1 35:38.3 22.3 11:21 
12 Kelli Lyerla 16 F 15-19 F    250 Eugene OR 35:16.4 35:38.6 22.3 11:21 

             
1 Gino Gaddini 19 M 15-19 M     62 Eugene OR 17:52.4 17:53.4 1.1 5:45 
2 Travis Wilson 15 M 15-19 M    211 Veneta OR 22:45.9 22:49.5 3.6 7:20 
3 Riomero Garay 15 M 15-19 M    259 Eugene OR 27:13.6 27:46.6 33.1 8:46 
4 Gonzalo Garay 15 M 15-19 M    260 Eugene OR 30:54.4 31:28.3 33.9 9:57 
5 Sean Cyphert 19 M 15-19 M     35 Glide OR 32:23.9 33:00.7 36.8 10:26 
             

1 Alison Wayner 24 F 20-24 F    204 Eugene OR 20:36.3 20:38.2 1.9 6:38 
2 Chassen Johnson 20 F 20-24 F     97 Pleasant Hill OR 25:37.4 26:11.1 33.8 8:15 
3 Melissa Smith 24 F 20-24 F    242 Springfield OR 34:17.5 34:36.1 18.7 11:02 
4 Jennifer Chiem 23 F 20-24 F     20 Portland OR 34:57.7 35:27.3 29.6 11:15 
5 Christina Mellinger 22 F 20-24 F    230 Corvallis OR 38:27.7 38:39.0 11.4 12:23 
6 Rachel Russell 21 F 20-24 F    180 Keizer OR 40:20.3 40:46.4 26.1 12:59 
             

1 Randall Fox 22 M 20-24 M     58 Cottage Grove OR 18:20.0 18:20.3 0.3 5:54 
2 Chris Zammarelli 21 M 20-24 M    216 Eugene OR 25:02.5 25:36.2 33.7 8:04 
3 Matthew Lutsch 23 M 20-24 M    238 Springfield OR 26:20.3 26:39.1 18.9 8:29 
4 Casey Miller 21 M 20-24 M    142 Keizer OR 40:22.1 40:46.3 24.2 13:00 
             

1 Erika Speilberg 25 F 25-29 F    289 Eugene OR 27:30.8 27:52.5 21.8 8:51 
2 Stacy Lutsch 28 F 25-29 F    241 Eugene OR 28:09.1 28:28.3 19.2 9:04 
3 Penny Anderson 28 F 25-29 F      3 Lebanon OR 30:08.7 30:16.2 7.5 9:42 
4 Christina Walker 29 F 25-29 F    288 Eugene OR 32:01.2 32:43.6 42.5 10:18 
5 Jessica Gearhart 26 F 25-29 F    235 Cottage Grove OR 32:50.4 33:09.8 19.4 10:34 
6 Destiny Fargher 25 F 25-29 F     54 Eugene OR 34:24.6 34:54.3 29.7 11:04 
7 Tiffany King 29 F 25-29 F    107 Eugene OR 35:59.5 36:17.3 17.8 11:35 
8 Jennifer Gruenemay 28 F 25-29 F     73 Veneta OR 36:06.5 36:46.4 39.9 11:37 
9 Monique Nordhagen 26 F 25-29 F    159 Salem OR 40:20.5 40:46.8 26.4 12:59 
             

1 Robert Wayner 26 M 25-29 M    205 Eugene OR 17:16.4 17:17.9 1.5 5:34 
2 John Narcdzay 27 M 25-29 M    275 Portland OR 23:32.6 23:45.5 13.0 7:35 
3 Dustin Lacke 27 M 25-29 M    290 Eugene OR 27:08.2 27:30.0 21.9 8:44 
4 Marc Thayer 26 M 25-29 M    196 Eugene OR 34:58.0 35:26.8 28.9 11:15 
5 David Elliott 27 M 25-29 M    281 Eugene OR 35:30.6 36:10.7 40.2 11:26 
             

1 Jessica Villagrana 31 F 30-34 F    201 Salem OR 27:37.7 27:56.0 18.4 8:54 
2 Andrea Durall 34 F 30-34 F    277 Eugene OR 29:32.3 29:48.1 15.9 9:30 
3 Alison Mcgrath 30 F 30-34 F    136 Siletz OR 33:02.0 33:43.5 41.5 10:38 
4 Phaedra Head 34 F 30-34 F     80 Veneta OR 34:51.9 35:31.4 39.6 11:13 
5 Dericka Mceachern 32 F 30-34 F    135 Cottage Grove OR 35:09.0 35:41.3 32.4 11:19 
6 Danielle Savoie 33 F 30-34 F    181 Eugene OR 41:36.4 41:47.0 10.6 13:23 
             

1 Brian Slater 30 M 30-34 M    185 Eugene OR 26:14.5 26:34.6 20.2 8:27 
2 Eric Weimar 30 M 30-34 M    208 Springfield OR 44:06.2 44:28.5 22.4 14:12 
             

1 Laura Gillott 39 F 35-39 F     69 Lebanon OR 36:23.6 37:00.8 37.3 11:43 
2 Katrina King 35 F 35-39 F    262 Springfield OR 54:52.0 55:29.1 37.1 17:40 



             
1 David Casarez 37 M 35-39 M    269 Springfield OR 24:51.7 25:01.2 9.5 8:00 
2 Jim Crawford 38 M 35-39 M     28 Eugene OR 27:54.5 28:28.6 34.2 8:59 
3 Daren Kendrick 36 M 35-39 M    102 Eugene OR 29:59.4 30:06.2 6.8 9:39 
             

1 Ana Hagerty 40 F 40-44 F    286 Springfield OR 29:36.0 29:46.2 10.2 9:32 
2 Carol Rawlings 43 F 40-44 F    172 Wilsonville OR 30:09.8 30:27.3 17.6 9:42 
3 Karen Gates 43 F 40-44 F    256 Eugene OR 30:41.9 31:03.0 21.2 9:53 
4 Lynn Lary 42 F 40-44 F    117 Eugene OR 30:49.1 31:21.0 32.0 9:55 
5 Trese Swanson 41 F 40-44 F    249 Eugene OR 30:49.4 31:11.2 21.8 9:55 
6 Cathy Clarke 44 F 40-44 F     26 Eugene OR 31:53.4 32:10.5 17.1 10:16 
7 Christy Gill 42 F 40-44 F     65 Eugene OR 34:38.2 34:53.1 14.9 11:09 
8 Pamela Long 43 F 40-44 F    245 Eugene OR 36:05.2 36:19.8 14.7 11:37 
9 Beverly Heidrick 40 F 40-44 F     83 Glide OR 37:03.2 37:39.1 35.9 11:56 
10 Christine Kelly 42 F 40-44 F    101 Corvallis OR 41:15.4 41:29.9 14.5 13:17 
11 Cindy Clarke 41 F 40-44 F    263 Eugene OR 44:14.0 44:30.9 17.0 14:14 
12 Mindy Abeene 42 F 40-44 F      1 Eugene OR 44:43.2 45:11.6 28.4 14:24 
13 Jennifer Archer 40 F 40-44 F    270 Eugene OR 49:11.0 49:38.7 27.7 15:50 

             
1 Greg Shepherd 44 M 40-44 M    237 Eugene OR 21:06.7 21:10.8 4.1 6:48 
2 Brent Halse 44 M 40-44 M     74 Roseburg OR 21:17.8 21:21.7 3.9 6:51 
3 Thomas Boldon 44 M 40-44 M     10 Eugene OR 23:40.6 23:42.9 2.3 7:37 
4 Rich Jones 41 M 40-44 M     99 Veneta OR 28:48.9 28:55.1 6.2 9:16 
5 Sergio Nava 41 M 40-44 M    152 Eugene OR 29:36.2 29:50.0 13.8 9:32 
6 Colt Gill 42 M 40-44 M     66 Eugene OR 34:38.2 34:53.4 15.2 11:09 
7 David Gillott 42 M 40-44 M     68 Lebanon OR 36:23.3 37:01.1 37.8 11:43 
8 Dennis Garboden 42 M 40-44 M    280 Eugene OR 40:58.1 41:23.3 25.2 13:11 
9 Todd Zimmer 43 M 40-44 M    217 Eugene OR 44:42.3 45:11.4 29.1 14:23 
10 Terry Urmson 42 M 40-44 M    200 Springfield OR 54:47.9 55:23.9 36.0 17:38 

             
1 Kristin Boldon 45 F 45-49 F      9 Eugene OR 23:40.1 23:42.9 2.9 7:37 
2 Renee Irvin 46 F 45-49 F    254 Eugene OR 24:33.1 24:37.8 4.7 7:54 
3 Sharon Rogers 47 F 45-49 F    177 Noti OR 25:10.4 25:15.2 4.8 8:06 
4 Jan Griffin 48 F 45-49 F    239 Central Point OR 26:33.9 26:43.8 9.9 8:33 
5 Jane Powell 47 F 45-49 F    168 Eugene OR 29:35.2 30:03.7 28.5 9:31 
6 Sharon Olson 49 F 45-49 F    160 Eugene OR 29:35.8 29:46.0 10.2 9:32 
7 Denise Townsend 45 F 45-49 F    293 Eugene OR 30:05.6 30:32.3 26.8 9:41 
8 Connie Opsal 47 F 45-49 F    161 Eugene OR 30:41.6 31:13.1 31.5 9:53 
9 Ann Ross 47 F 45-49 F    284 Eugene OR 31:20.7 31:36.7 16.0 10:05 
10 Tina Dickson 47 F 45-49 F    282 Eugene OR 31:37.3 32:07.8 30.5 10:11 
11 Marjo Bijboer-mitchell 49 F 45-49 F    285 Eugene OR 31:48.9 32:04.5 15.7 10:14 
12 Sue Hill 47 F 45-49 F     88 Turner OR 35:42.8 36:10.3 27.5 11:30 
13 Sharon Mosley 46 F 45-49 F    149 Eugene OR 54:16.9 54:58.3 41.4 17:28 
14 Valarie Farris 49 F 45-49 F    252 Salem OR 58:14.8 58:41.4 26.6 18:45 

             
1 Ian Brown 46 M 45-49 M    225 Ellensburg WA 18:36.8 18:37.3 0.5 5:59 
2 Randy Hilliard 48 M 45-49 M     89 Eugene OR 19:28.0 19:28.8 0.8 6:16 
3 Steve Grube 46 M 45-49 M     71 Eugene OR 21:27.9 21:31.2 3.3 6:55 
4 Brian Kau 45 M 45-49 M    100 Eugene OR 26:31.0 26:58.5 27.5 8:32 
5 Scott Long 45 M 45-49 M    247 Eugene OR 27:15.9 27:30.4 14.6 8:46 
6 Don Slayton 49 M 45-49 M    294 Eugene OR 30:05.7 30:32.9 27.3 9:41 
7 Sean Bradshaw 48 M 45-49 M    287 Eugene OR 31:04.0 31:33.5 29.6 10:00 
8 Doug Drouet 45 M 45-49 M     47 Eugene OR 31:53.4 32:10.4 17.1 10:16 
9 Curt Newton 49 M 45-49 M    156 San Pablo CA 34:38.9 35:14.6 35.8 11:09 
             

1 Rebecca Eastwood 50 F 50-54 F     48 Eugene OR 26:23.3 26:58.1 34.8 8:30 
2 Amy Chadburn 51 F 50-54 F     17 Chicago IL 29:21.9 29:50.5 28.7 9:27 
3 Kim Sullivan 50 F 50-54 F    231 Albany OR 29:22.3 29:33.6 11.4 9:27 
4 Nancy Pattison 50 F 50-54 F    162 Eugene OR 32:41.0 32:49.1 8.2 10:31 
5 Sara Blackwell 51 F 50-54 F      7 Eugene OR 33:11.8 33:31.4 19.6 10:41 



6 Diane Miller 53 F 50-54 F    144 Salem OR 35:41.3 36:08.7 27.4 11:29 
7 Angie Dahms 52 F 50-54 F     38 Marcola OR 37:06.4 37:38.6 32.3 11:57 
8 Kathy Anthony 54 F 50-54 F      4 Eugene OR 56:11.0 56:50.3 39.4 18:05 
             

1 Joe Mosley 54 M 50-54 M    148 Eugene OR 21:31.3 21:34.6 3.3 6:56 
2 Roy Tom 53 M 50-54 M    198 Eugene OR 26:38.3 27:10.6 32.4 8:34 
3 Michael Glassman 50 M 50-54 M    283 Eugene OR 31:18.7 31:35.4 16.8 10:05 
4 Dan Boustead 53 M 50-54 M    227 Cottage Grove OR 32:04.3 32:13.0 8.8 10:19 
5 Curtis Lajoie 53 M 50-54 M    112 Corvallis OR 41:15.5 41:30.7 15.2 13:17 
             

1 Lyny Taylor 57 F 55-59 F    278 Rainier OR 29:31.8 29:48.1 16.4 9:30 
2 Jan Lutsch 56 F 55-59 F    243 Eugene OR 36:05.2 36:26.1 21.0 11:37 
3 Jackie Elwing 57 F 55-59 F     52 Creswell OR 36:54.3 37:05.2 10.9 11:53 
4 Susan Dawe 58 F 55-59 F     42 Eugene OR 45:37.5 46:03.1 25.6 14:41 
5 Becky Chineworth 56 F 55-59 F     21 Eugene OR 45:37.9 46:03.1 25.3 14:41 
             

1 Dennis Miller 58 M 55-59 M    143 Salem OR 26:32.1 26:49.7 17.7 8:32 
2 Merlyn Hough 58 M 55-59 M     94 Eugene OR 27:25.6 27:58.4 32.8 8:50 
             

1 Connie Kennedy 63 F 60-64 F    103 Eugene OR 56:12.5 56:51.4 38.9 18:05 
             

1 Richard Goldman 63 M 60-64 M    228 Clackamas OR 29:38.9 29:51.2 12.3 9:33 
2 Ken Wedin 63 M 60-64 M    207 Eugene OR 35:28.8 35:40.0 11.3 11:25 
3 Michael Kennedy 63 M 60-64 M    104 Eugene OR 56:11.5 56:52.4 40.9 18:05 
             

1 Marie Stringer 65 F 65-69 F    194 Eugene OR 39:10.0 39:29.4 19.4 12:36 
             

1 David Wilkins 65 M 65-69 M    274 Eugene OR 24:59.3 25:04.3 5.1 8:03 
             

1 Jane Dods 73 F 70-74 F    271 Springfield OR 33:31.0 33:40.1 9.2 10:47 
2 Jeanette Daletas 73 F 70-74 F     39 Eugene OR 54:11.0 54:53.2 42.3 17:26 
             

1 Bruce Koch 70 M 70-74 M    108 Vida OR 41:58.0 42:35.3 37.3 13:30 
             

2 Mitch Daletas 75 M 75-79 M     40 Eugene OR 54:13.0 54:54.2 41.2 17:27 
             

1 Henry Dizney 82 M 80-98 M     44 Eugene OR 44:26.1 44:57.7 31.7 14:18 
 

New Year’s Eve 10K Overall Results 
Place First Last Age Sex Division Bib City State Chip Time Gun Time Start Pace 

1 John Leuthold 40 M 40-44 M    120 Phoenix OR 36:51.1 36:51.5 0.5 5:56 
2 Brian Gruenemay 28 M 25-29 M     72 Davis CA 38:14.7 38:15.6 1.0 6:09 
3 Joe Griffin 48 M 45-49 M    240 Central Point OR 39:07.1 39:08.5 1.4 6:18 
4 Ahjah Boise 27 M 25-29 M      8 Eugene OR 39:56.3 40:09.4 13.1 6:26 
5 Steve Barnett 39 M 35-39 M      6 Albany OR 41:45.0 41:47.6 2.6 6:43 
6 Colleen Wedin 39 F 35-39 F    206 Eugene OR 44:50.6 44:53.5 2.9 7:13 
7 Jerry Stromme 47 M 45-49 M    195 Eugene OR 45:03.4 45:06.1 2.7 7:15 
8 Mickey Mcdonald 46 M 45-49 M    133 Bend OR 45:30.1 45:39.5 9.5 7:19 
9 Tawnie Mcdonald 45 F 45-49 F    134 Bend OR 45:49.5 45:58.6 9.1 7:22 
10 Mark Thomas 53 M 50-54 M    226 Eugene OR 48:45.9 48:55.2 9.3 7:51 
11 Jonathan Crossno 33 M 30-34 M     32 Cheektowaga NY 49:08.7 49:14.5 5.8 7:55 
12 Jake Mcdonald 15 M 15-19 M    132 Bend OR 50:07.3 50:16.5 9.2 8:04 
13 Haley Sullivan 19 F 15-19 F    232 Albany OR 51:10.8 51:20.7 10.0 8:14 
14 Dennis Cook 31 M 30-34 M     27 Eugene OR 51:10.9 51:19.0 8.1 8:14 
15 John Pravel 47 M 45-49 M    169 Eugene OR 51:11.1 51:14.6 3.5 8:14 
16 Larry Thompson 58 M 55-59 M    276 Eugene OR 51:11.5 51:14.8 3.3 8:14 
17 Amanda Layton 22 F 20-24 F    118 Oakridge OR 51:19.1 51:32.4 13.4 8:16 
18 Clovis Alexander 32 M 30-34 M    268 Leaburg OR 51:26.6 51:41.7 15.1 8:17 
19 Caitlin Sugishita 31 F 30-34 F    223 Eugene OR 52:57.0 53:05.5 8.5 8:31 
20 Timothy Ellenberger 42 M 40-44 M     51 Eugene OR 54:09.8 54:22.7 12.9 8:43 



21 Craig Zolezzi 44 M 40-44 M    218 Cottage Grove OR 54:59.3 55:29.2 29.9 8:51 
22 John Haukemeier 29 M 25-29 M    251 Springfield OR 55:05.1 55:20.6 15.6 8:52 
23 John Hall 52 M 50-54 M    233 Eugene OR 56:15.5 56:35.9 20.5 9:03 
24 Michelle Philley 36 F 35-39 F    234 Eugene OR 56:15.7 56:36.2 20.5 9:03 
25 Derek French 43 M 40-44 M     60 Springfield OR 56:16.3 56:36.2 19.9 9:03 
26 Samara Phelps 32 F 30-34 F    272 Springfield OR 56:23.5 56:46.5 23.0 9:04 
27 Kari Westlund 47 F 45-49 F    255 Veneta OR 56:29.2 56:40.6 11.5 9:05 
28 Billie Moser 44 F 40-44 F    147 Springfield OR 56:29.2 56:40.2 11.0 9:05 
29 Michael Morich 36 M 35-39 M    273 Portland OR 56:29.8 56:53.0 23.3 9:06 
30 Jeanne Girandler 32 F 30-34 F    265 Eugene OR 58:02.1 58:14.1 12.0 9:20 
31 Jenna Garmon 36 F 35-39 F    264 Eugene OR 58:02.3 58:14.3 12.0 9:20 
32 Patricia Wigney 55 F 55-59 F    224 Eugene OR 59:04.6 59:12.7 8.2 9:30 
33 Chloe Buerstatte 18 F 15-19 F     16 Eugene OR 59:56.5 1:00:01.7 5.2 9:39 
34 Lacey McJunkin 18 F 15-19 F    138 Eugene OR 59:57.5 1:00:02.2 4.8 9:39 
35 Kelsey Drechsler 18 F 15-19 F     46 Eugene OR 59:57.6 1:00:02.7 5.2 9:39 
36 Jenny Yvanez 29 F 25-29 F    215 Eugene OR 1:00:04.2  1:00:10.2 6.1 9:40 
37 Gary Weber 51 M 50-54 M    261 Eugene OR 1:00:50.5 1:00:58.1 7.6 9:47 
38 Molly Mccarty 36 F 35-39 F    129 Eugene OR 1:02:11.9 1:02:30.3 18.5 10:01 
39 Jeffery Faust 58 M 55-59 M     56 Eugene OR 1:03:01.1 1:03:08.2 7.1 10:08 
40 Laura Rains 46 F 45-49 F    292 Eugene OR 1:04:37.8 1:05:01.4 23.6 10:24 
41 Helen Gernon 62 F 60-64 F     64 Eugene OR 1:04:48.4 1:05:18.0 29.6 10:26 
42 Lisa Krenk 32 F 30-34 F    109 Eugene OR 1:09:37.3 1:10:19.5 42.3 11:12 
43 Malisa Kroeger 42 F 40-44 F    110 Cheshire OR 1:09:37.6 1:10:19.3 41.8 11:12 
44 Heather Nix 35 F 35-39 F    266 Tigard OR  1:11:41.4  1:11:54.7 13.3 11:32 
45 Cody Newell 23 M 20-24 M    267 Eugene OR 1:11:41.6 1:11:54.9 13.3 11:32 
46 Cheryl Nordhagen 56 F 55-59 F    157 Salem OR 1:15:20.5 1:15:42.9 22.5 12:07 
47 Kathleen Keys 51 F 50-54 F    106 Independence OR 1:15:21.3 1:15:43.1 21.8 12:08 
48 Vicky Melo 56 F 55-59 F    140 Eugene OR 1:26:56.9 1:27:04.5 7.6 14:00 

 
New Year’s Eve 10K Age Group Results 

Place First Last Age Sex Division Bib City State Chip Time Gun Time Start Pace 
1 Haley Sullivan 19 F 15-19 F    232 Albany OR 51:10.8 51:20.7 10.0 8:14 
2 Chloe Buerstatte 18 F 15-19 F     16 Eugene OR 59:56.5 1:00:01.7 5.2 9:39 
3 Lacey McJunkin 18 F 15-19 F    138 Eugene OR 59:57.5 1:00:02.2 4.8 9:39 
4 Kelsey Drechsler 18 F 15-19 F     46 Eugene OR 59:57.6 1:00:02.7 5.2 9:39 
             

1 Jake Mcdonald 15 M 15-19 M    132 Bend OR 50:07.3 50:16.5 9.2 8:04 
             

1 Amanda Layton 22 F 20-24 F    118 Oakridge OR 51:19.1 51:32.4 13.4 8:16 
             

1 Cody Newell 23 M 20-24 M    267 Eugene OR 1:11:41.6 1:11:54.9 13.3 11:32 
             

1 Jenny Yvanez 29 F 25-29 F    215 Eugene OR 1:00:04.2  1:00:10.2 6.1 9:40 
             

1 Brian Gruenemay 28 M 25-29 M     72 Davis CA 38:14.7 38:15.6 1.0 6:09 
2 Ahjah Boise 27 M 25-29 M      8 Eugene OR 39:56.3 40:09.4 13.1 6:26 
3 John Haukemeier 29 M 25-29 M    251 Springfield OR 55:05.1 55:20.6 15.6 8:52 
             

1 Caitlin Sugishita 31 F 30-34 F    223 Eugene OR 52:57.0 53:05.5 8.5 8:31 
2 Samara Phelps 32 F 30-34 F    272 Springfield OR 56:23.5 56:46.5 23.0 9:04 
3 Jeanne Girandler 32 F 30-34 F    265 Eugene OR 58:02.1 58:14.1 12.0 9:20 
4 Lisa Krenk 32 F 30-34 F    109 Eugene OR 1:09:37.3 1:10:19.5 42.3 11:12 
             

1 Jonathan Crossno 33 M 30-34 M     32 Cheektowaga NY 49:08.7 49:14.5 5.8 7:55 
2 Dennis Cook 31 M 30-34 M     27 Eugene OR 51:10.9 51:19.0 8.1 8:14 
3 Clovis Alexander 32 M 30-34 M    268 Leaburg OR 51:26.6 51:41.7 15.1 8:17 
             

1 Colleen Wedin 39 F 35-39 F    206 Eugene OR 44:50.6 44:53.5 2.9 7:13 
2 Michelle Philley 36 F 35-39 F    234 Eugene OR 56:15.7 56:36.2 20.5 9:03 
3 Jenna Garmon 36 F 35-39 F    264 Eugene OR 58:02.3 58:14.3 12.0 9:20 



4 Molly Mccarty 36 F 35-39 F    129 Eugene OR 1:02:11.9 1:02:30.3 18.5 10:01 
5 Heather Nix 35 F 35-39 F    266 Tigard OR  1:11:41.4  1:11:54.7 13.3 11:32 
             

1 Steve Barnett 39 M 35-39 M      6 Albany OR 41:45.0 41:47.6 2.6 6:43 
2 Michael Morich 36 M 35-39 M    273 Portland OR 56:29.8 56:53.0 23.3 9:06 
             

1 Billie Moser 44 F 40-44 F    147 Springfield OR 56:29.2 56:40.2 11.0 9:05 
2 Malisa Kroeger 42 F 40-44 F    110 Cheshire OR 1:09:37.6 1:10:19.3 41.8 11:12 
             

1 John Leuthold 40 M 40-44 M    120 Phoenix OR 36:51.1 36:51.5 0.5 5:56 
2 Timothy Ellenberger 42 M 40-44 M     51 Eugene OR 54:09.8 54:22.7 12.9 8:43 
3 Craig Zolezzi 44 M 40-44 M    218 Cottage Grove OR 54:59.3 55:29.2 29.9 8:51 
4 Derek French 43 M 40-44 M     60 Springfield OR 56:16.3 56:36.2 19.9 9:03 
             

1 Tawnie Mcdonald 45 F 45-49 F    134 Bend OR 45:49.5 45:58.6 9.1 7:22 
2 Kari Westlund 47 F 45-49 F    255 Veneta OR 56:29.2 56:40.6 11.5 9:05 
3 Laura Rains 46 F 45-49 F    292 Eugene OR 1:04:37.8 1:05:01.4 23.6 10:24 
             

1 Joe Griffin 48 M 45-49 M    240 Central Point OR 39:07.1 39:08.5 1.4 6:18 
2 Jerry Stromme 47 M 45-49 M    195 Eugene OR 45:03.4 45:06.1 2.7 7:15 
3 Mickey Mcdonald 46 M 45-49 M    133 Bend OR 45:30.1 45:39.5 9.5 7:19 
4 John Pravel 47 M 45-49 M    169 Eugene OR 51:11.1 51:14.6 3.5 8:14 
             

1 Kathleen Keys 51 F 50-54 F    106 Independence OR 1:15:21.3 1:15:43.1 21.8 12:08 
             

1 Mark Thomas 53 M 50-54 M    226 Eugene OR 48:45.9 48:55.2 9.3 7:51 
2 John Hall 52 M 50-54 M    233 Eugene OR 56:15.5 56:35.9 20.5 9:03 
3 Gary Weber 51 M 50-54 M    261 Eugene OR 1:00:50.5 1:00:58.1 7.6 9:47 
             

1 Patricia Wigney 55 F 55-59 F    224 Eugene OR 59:04.6 59:12.7 8.2 9:30 
2 Cheryl Nordhagen 56 F 55-59 F    157 Salem OR 1:15:20.5 1:15:42.9 22.5 12:07 
3 Vicky Melo 56 F 55-59 F    140 Eugene OR 1:26:56.9 1:27:04.5 7.6 14:00 
             

1 Larry Thompson 58 M 55-59 M    276 Eugene OR 51:11.5 51:14.8 3.3 8:14 
2 Jeffery Faust 58 M 55-59 M     56 Eugene OR 1:03:01.1 1:03:08.2 7.1 10:08 
             

1 Helen Gernon 62 F 60-64 F     64 Eugene OR 1:04:48.4 1:05:18.0 29.6 10:26 
 

New Year’s Day 5K Overall Results 
Place First Last Age Sex Division Bib City State Chip Time Gun Time Start Pace 

1 Fionan Cronin 48 M 45-49 M     30 Eugene OR 16:52.7 16:53.3 0.6 5:26 
2 Gino Gaddini 19 M 15-19 M     62 Eugene OR 18:02.3 18:04.3 2.0 5:48 
3 Brian Gruenemay 28 M 25-29 M     72 Davis CA 18:35.1 18:35.9 0.8 5:59 
4 Randall Fox 22 M 20-24 M     58 Cottage Grove OR 18:56.4 18:56.7 0.3 6:06 
5 Todd Bosworth 51 M 50-54 M    348 Eugene OR 19:08.9 19:10.1 1.3 6:10 
6 Jenner Higgins 10 M 1-10 M     87 Eugene OR 21:12.4 21:12.7 0.4 6:50 
7 Cian Cronin 12 M 11-14 M     31 Eugene OR 21:21.0 21:21.5 0.6 6:52 
8 Todd Pickens 39 M 35-39 M    167 Eugene OR 21:28.9 21:31.7 2.8 6:55 
9 Pookie Adams 49 F 45-49 F    320 Eugene OR 21:34.3 21:36.6 2.3 6:57 

10 Greg Shepherd 44 M 40-44 M    237 Eugene OR 22:00.7 22:02.4 1.7 7:05 
11 John Russell 42 M 40-44 M    178 Eugene OR 22:02.5 22:05.3 2.8 7:06 
12 Jeremy Robertson 32 M 30-34 M    344 Eugene OR 22:24.6 22:30.1 5.5 7:13 
13 Mark Eddy 45 M 45-49 M    326 Eugene OR 22:25.1 22:33.8 8.8 7:13 
14 John Pravel 47 M 45-49 M    169 Eugene OR 22:29.7 22:32.8 3.1 7:14 
15 Joe Mosley 54 M 50-54 M    148 Eugene OR 22:41.6 22:44.4 2.8 7:18 
16 Bob Hacker 55 M 55-59 M    321 Eugene OR 22:53.4 22:57.4 4.0 7:22 
17 Paco Rodriguez 17 M 15-19 M    176 Creswell OR 22:57.8 23:25.9 28.2 7:23 
18 Terry Bradtich 48 M 45-49 M    299 Springfield OR 23:29.5 23:59.0 29.5 7:34 
19 Dale Looney 48 F 45-49 F    123 Philomath OR 23:34.1 23:41.8 7.7 7:35 
20 Chris Girand 43 M 40-44 M    322 Eugene OR 23:38.7 23:52.8 14.1 7:37 



21 John Narcdzay 27 M 25-29 M    275 Portland OR 23:52.0    24:04.9 13.0 7:41 
22 Molly Beck 30 F 30-34 F    342 Corvallis OR 24:24.1 24:29.8 5.7 7:51 
23 Kendall Burnham 34 F 30-34 F    346 Springfield OR 24:39.7 24:48.0 8.4 7:56 
24 Jon Correll 52 M 50-54 M    305 Eugene OR 24:43.2 25:09.3 26.1 7:57 
25 Jake Mcdonald 15 M 15-19 M    132 Bend OR 24:51.8 25:02.4 10.7 8:00 
26 Dennis Miller 58 M 55-59 M    143 Salem OR 25:00.6 25:09.3 8.8 8:03 
27 Jordan Eddy 18 M 15-19 M    328 Eugene OR 25:03.1 25:11.5 8.4 8:04 
28 Carol Eddy 49 F 45-49 F    327 Eugene OR 25:03.1 25:11.4 8.3 8:04 
29 Renee Irvin 46 F 45-49 F    254 Eugene OR 25:10.1 25:18.9 8.8 8:06 
30 Kathryn Ness 17 F 15-19 F    155 Eugene OR 25:28.6 25:44.8 16.2 8:12 
31 Grace Briggs-mineart 11 F 11-14 F     14 Eugene OR 25:34.5 25:36.5 2.0 8:14 
32 Stacy Chance 33 M 30-34 M     18 Eugene OR 25:36.8 25:55.1 18.4 8:15 
33 David Casarez 37 M 35-39 M    269 Springfield OR 25:41.6 25:49.8 8.3 8:16 
34 Chris Correll 16 M 15-19 M    304 Eugene OR 25:45.0 26:10.5 25.5 8:17 
35 Drew Lara 10 M 1-10 M    115 Eugene OR 25:48.2 26:12.0 23.9 8:18 
36 Zachary Lewis 33 M 30-34 M    329 Eugene OR 25:49.2 26:04.8 15.7 8:19 
37 Terry-lynn Lovison 53 F 50-54 F    125 Eugene OR 26:06.2 26:35.6 29.4 8:24 
38 Ferne Briggs-mineart 8 F 1-10 F     13 Eugene OR 26:13.0 26:15.1 2.1 8:26 
39 Jessica Villagrana 31 F 30-34 F    201 Salem OR 26:33.6 26:47.3 13.8 8:33 
40 Rebecca Eastwood 50 F 50-54 F     48 Eugene OR 26:34.4 26:41.9 7.5 8:33 
41 Merlyn Hough 58 M 55-59 M     94 Eugene OR 26:43.3 26:56.3 13.0 8:36 
42 Carole Sylhaase 27 F 25-29 F    307 Springfield OR 26:46.4 26:54.3 7.9 8:37 
43 Matthew Horning 33 M 30-34 M    331 Corvallis OR 26:55.5 27:35.9 40.4 8:40 
44 Mike Mitchell 66 M 65-69 M    145 Eugene OR 27:28.2 27:57.0 28.9 8:50 
45 Dave Stram 49 M 45-49 M    192 Creswell OR 27:39.8 28:08.4 28.7 8:54 
46 Brian Slater 30 M 30-34 M    185 Eugene OR 27:42.1 27:56.6 14.5 8:55 
47 Jose Garcia 22 M 20-24 M     63 Kelso WA 27:50.8 28:18.3 27.6 8:58 
48 Dirk Siverts 43 M 40-44 M    184 Springfield OR 27:50.8 28:06.5 15.7 8:58 
49 Amy Chadburn 51 F 50-54 F     17 Chicago IL 27:56.5 28:13.7 17.2 9:00 
50 Joshua Guth 29 M 25-29 M    345 Junction City OR 28:03.4 28:08.9 5.5 9:02 
51 Terry Falkenstern 52 F 50-54 F     53 Eugene OR 28:03.6 28:18.0 14.5 9:02 
52 Jim Yon 37 M 35-39 M    311 Sweet Home OR 28:04.9 28:30.3 25.4 9:02 
53 Corey Lewellen 25 M 25-29 M    121 Springfield OR 28:09.1 28:28.7 19.7 9:04 
54 Sean Stevens 40 M 40-44 M    191 Creswell OR 28:09.7    28:23.5 13.9 9:04 
55 Jane Powell 47 F 45-49 F    168 Eugene OR 28:16.7 28:34.0 17.3 9:06 
56 Angela Stevens 39 F 35-39 F    190 Creswell OR 28:23.1 28:36.2 13.1 9:08 
57 Kelly King 49 M 45-49 M    332 Springfield OR 28:48.9 29:15.3 26.5 9:16 
58 Stacy Lutsch 28 F 25-29 F    241 Eugene OR 29:18.9 29:48.9 30.0 9:26 
59 Danica Shepherd 12 F 11-14 F    236 Eugene OR 29:24.3 29:25.4 1.2 9:28 
60 Jack Holt 70 M 70-74 M     90 Springfield OR 29:26.9 29:55.6 28.8 9:29 
61 Penny Anderson 28 F 25-29 F      3 Lebanon OR 29:32.0 29:37.0 5 9:30 
62 Patrick Fitzharris 45 M 45-49 M     57 Eugene OR 29:33.5 29:40.4 6.9 9:31 
63 Sean Bradshaw 48 M 45-49 M    347 Eugene OR 29:37.1 30:01.6 24.5 9:32 
64 Emily Hough 24 F 20-24 F     91 Eugene OR 29:37.2 29:50.4 13.2 9:32 
65 David Wilkins 65 M 65-69 M    274 Eugene OR 29:53.0 30:27.3 34.4 9:37 
66 Cathey Susman 36 F 35-39 F    317 Eugene OR 29:53.8 30:27.4 33.6 9:37 
67 Eric Swegles 67 M 65-69 M    316 Eugene OR 30:26.0 30:47.3 21.3 9:48 
68 Sarah E Sperry 28 F 25-29 F    187 Springfield OR 31:18.4 31:30.8 12.5 10:05 
69 Angie Yon 37 F 35-39 F    312 Sweet Home OR 31:27.2 31:52.6 25.5 10:07 
70 Bill McChesney 80 M 80-98 M    130 Eugene OR 31:56.4 32:04.0 7.6 10:17 
71 Daren Kendrick 36 M 35-39 M    102 Eugene OR 31:59.8 32:53.6 53.8 10:18 
72 Renee Rathke 50 F 50-54 F    171 Eugene OR 32:24.2 32:30.5 6.4 10:26 
73 Tami Patton 34 F 30-34 F    164 Dallas OR 32:30.3 33:16.3 46.1 10:28 
74 Debra Nelson 53 F 50-54 F    154 Eugene OR 32:35.9 32:59.2 23.3 10:29 
75 Rob Jackson 59 M 55-59 M    308 Florence OR 32:44.5 33:34.7 50.2 10:32 
76 Kristina Smith 36 F 35-39 F    330 Corvallis OR 32:47.8    33:27.0 39.3 10:33 
77 Jon Stein 18 M 15-19 M    189 Eugene OR 33:08.6 33:28.4 19.9 10:40 
78 Theodore Walkup 52 M 50-54 M    202 Eugene OR 33:11.8 33:31.3 19.5 10:41 
79 Carolyn Mchorse 42 F 40-44 F    137 Eugene OR 33:37.5 33:56.7 19.3 10:49 
80 Marie Stringer 65 F 65-69 F    194 Eugene OR 33:38.3 33:55.2 16.9 10:50 



81 Mara Downing 10 F 1-10 F     45 Eugene OR 34:05.9 34:51.6 45.7 10:58 
82 Molly Mccarty 36 F 35-39 F    129 Eugene OR 34:06.9 34:23.8 16.9 10:59 
83 Curt Newton 49 M 45-49 M    156 San Pablo CA 34:31.4 34:49.1 17.7 11:07 
84 David Lovison 56 M 55-59 M    124 Eugene OR 34:52.1 35:21.9 29.8 11:13 
85 Destiny Fargher 25 F 25-29 F     54 Eugene OR 35:32.7 36:09.5 36.9 11:26 
86 Tiffany King 29 F 25-29 F    107 Eugene OR 36:21.0 36:35.9 14.9 11:42 
87 Jan Lutsch 56 F 55-59 F    243 Eugene OR 36:39.3 37:10.0 30.8 11:48 
88 Curtis Correll 10 M 1-10 M    306 Eugene OR 36:47.7 37:14.3 26.6 11:51 
89 Sue Hill 47 F 45-49 F     88 Turner OR 36:57.0 37:33.6 36.7 11:54 
90 Dericka Mceachern 32 F 30-34 F    135 Cottage Grove OR 37:03.4 37:44.1 40.7 11:56 
91 Melonee Clark 55 F 55-59 F     22 Marcola OR 37:05.3    37:46.5 41.3 11:56 
92 Jackie Elwing 57 F 55-59 F     52 Creswell OR 37:22.6 37:28.9 6.3 12:02 
93 Jim Origliosso 56 M 55-59 M    323 Pleasant Hill OR 37:37.9    38:17.0 39.2 12:07 
94 Kathy Sekioka 57 F 55-59 F    182 Creswell OR 37:57.0 38:11.9 14.9 12:13 
95 Nadine Davis 69 F 65-69 F     41 Salem OR 38:08.0 38:26.1 18.1 12:16 
96 Angie Dahms 52 F 50-54 F     38 Marcola OR 38:31.7 39:13.7 42.0 12:24 
97 Shelby Heidrick 17 F 15-19 F     85 Glide OR 39:16.3 39:34.4 18.1 12:38 
98 Sean Cyphert 19 M 15-19 M     35 Glide OR 39:17.7 39:36.0 18.3 12:39 
99 Kathy Eckert-mason 51 F 50-54 F     49 Corvallis OR 40:12.9 40:24.4 11.5 12:57 
100 Joleane Sharp 34 F 30-34 F    183 Adair Village OR 40:18.9 40:31.1 12.3 12:59 
101 Holly Delibertis 48 F 45-49 F     43 Drain OR 40:20.0 40:54.3 34.4 12:59 
102 Emily Reed 27 F 25-29 F    173 Drain OR 40:20.4 40:55.6 35.2 12:59 
103 Barbara Macneil 48 F 45-49 F    126 Sweet Home OR 40:52.2 41:39.2 47 13:09 
104 Bruce Koch 70 M 70-74 M    108 Vida OR 41:15.4 41:51.9 36.5 13:17 
105 Thomas Alexander 70 M 70-74 M      2 Eugene OR 41:20.0    41:29.2 9.3 13:18 
106 Damon Robertson 14 M 11-14 M    341 Lowell OR 41:22.7 42:00.6 38.0 13:19 
107 Jeanette Daletas 73 F 70-74 F     39 Eugene OR 41:56.0 42:37.7 41.7 13:30 
108 Sharon Mosley 46 F 45-49 F    149 Eugene OR 42:07.4 42:49.4 42 13:33 
109 Elizabeth Harvey 49 F 45-49 F     77 Fall Creek OR 42:09.3 43:00.6 51.3 13:34 
110 Dani Beck 6 F 1-10 F    343 Corvallis OR 42:21.5 42:58.4 37.0 13:38 
111 Wendy Milbrat 42 F 40-44 F    334 Cottage Grove OR 43:33.4 44:18.1 44.8 14:01 
112 Holly Powell 38 F 35-39 F    333 Creswell OR 43:33.7 44:18.3 44.6 14:01 
113 Eric Weimar 30 M 30-34 M    208 Springfield OR 45:03.0 45:51.5 48.5 14:30 
114 Emily Lewellen 26 F 25-29 F    122 Springfield OR 45:23.9 45:55.2 31.3 14:37 
115 Henry Dizney 82 M 80-98 M     44 Eugene OR 45:24.3 46:03.0 38.7 14:37 
116 Mindy Abeene 42 F 40-44 F      1 Eugene OR 45:25.3 45:53.4 28.1 14:37 
117 Todd Zimmer 43 M 40-44 M    217 Eugene OR 45:25.6 45:53.4 27.9 14:37 
118 Mark Macneil 48 M 45-49 M    127 Sweet Home OR 45:27.6 46:15.0 47.5 14:38 
119 Gwinn Price 52 M 50-54 M    170 Springfield OR 45:59.4 46:31.0 31.6 14:48 
120 Martha Hough 55 F 55-59 F     93 Eugene OR 46:18.8 46:50.3 31.5 14:54 
121 Stephanie Hough 19 F 15-19 F     95 Eugene OR 46:19.0 46:50.3 31.3 14:54 
122 Maeghan Culver 24 F 20-24 F     33 Kenmore WA 46:51.9 47:43.9 52.1 15:05 
123 Anna Hathaway 28 F 25-29 F     78 Eugene OR 46:53.6 47:45.6 52.1 15:06 
124 Mitch Daletas 75 M 75-79 M     40 Eugene OR 48:13.3 48:56.0 42.7 15:31 
125 Dorotea Goodman 50 F 50-54 F     70 Springfield OR 49:31.9 49:59.4 27.6 15:57 
126 Lacey McJunkin 18 F 15-19 F    138 Eugene OR 50:29.7 51:29.7     1:00.0 16:15 
127 Kristin Heck 42 F 40-44 F     82 Eugene OR 50:43.2 51:47.7 1:04.5 16:19 
128 Chloe Buerstatte 18 F 15-19 F     16 Eugene OR 51:04.0 51:29.2 25.3 16:26 
129 Casey Burke 18 M 15-19 M    335 Eugene OR 51:07.9 51:12.4 4.5 16:27 
130 Chloe Straub 5 F 1-10 F    336 Eugene OR 51:08.1 51:12.1 4.0 16:27 
131 Marcia McChesney 78 F 75-79 F    131 Eugene OR 53:00.4 53:37.7 37.4 17:04 
132 Winnie Hannon 53 F 50-54 F     76 Salem OR 53:58.2 54:39.4 41.2 17:22 
133 Gayle Hannon 19 F 15-19 F     75 Salem OR 53:58.3 54:39.4 41.1 17:22 
134 Kevin Lyons 34 M 30-34 M    351 Eugene OR 56:46.5 57:42.5 56.0 18:16 
135 Silma Rivera-Lyons 32 F 30-34 F    350 Eugene OR 56:47.7 57:42.5 54.9 18:17 

 
New Year’s Day 5K Age Group Results 

Place First Last Age Sex Division Bib City State Chip Time Gun Time Start Pace 
1 Ferne Briggs-mineart 8 F 1-10 F     13 Eugene OR 26:13.0 26:15.1 2.1 8:26 
2 Mara Downing 10 F 1-10 F     45 Eugene OR 34:05.9 34:51.6 45.7 10:58 



3 Dani Beck 6 F 1-10 F    343 Corvallis OR 42:21.5 42:58.4 37.0 13:38 
4 Chloe Straub 5 F 1-10 F    336 Eugene OR 51:08.1 51:12.1 4.0 16:27 
             
1 Jenner Higgins 10 M 1-10 M     87 Eugene OR 21:12.4 21:12.7 0.4 6:50 
2 Drew Lara 10 M 1-10 M    115 Eugene OR 25:48.2 26:12.0 23.9 8:18 
3 Curtis Correll 10 M 1-10 M    306 Eugene OR 36:47.7 37:14.3 26.6 11:51 
             
1 Grace Briggs-mineart 11 F 11-14 F     14 Eugene OR 25:34.5 25:36.5 2.0 8:14 
2 Danica Shepherd 12 F 11-14 F    236 Eugene OR 29:24.3 29:25.4 1.2 9:28 
             
1 Cian Cronin 12 M 11-14 M     31 Eugene OR 21:21.0 21:21.5 0.6 6:52 
2 Damon Robertson 14 M 11-14 M    341 Lowell OR 41:22.7 42:00.6 38.0 13:19 
             
1 Kathryn Ness 17 F 15-19 F    155 Eugene OR 25:28.6 25:44.8 16.2 8:12 
2 Shelby Heidrick 17 F 15-19 F     85 Glide OR 39:16.3 39:34.4 18.1 12:38 
3 Stephanie Hough 19 F 15-19 F     95 Eugene OR 46:19.0 46:50.3 31.3 14:54 
4 Lacey McJunkin 18 F 15-19 F    138 Eugene OR 50:29.7 51:29.7     1:00.0 16:15 
5 Chloe Buerstatte 18 F 15-19 F     16 Eugene OR 51:04.0 51:29.2 25.3 16:26 
6 Gayle Hannon 19 F 15-19 F     75 Salem OR 53:58.3 54:39.4 41.1 17:22 
             
1 Gino Gaddini 19 M 15-19 M     62 Eugene OR 18:02.3 18:04.3 2.0 5:48 
2 Paco Rodriguez 17 M 15-19 M    176 Creswell OR 22:57.8 23:25.9 28.2 7:23 
3 Jake Mcdonald 15 M 15-19 M    132 Bend OR 24:51.8 25:02.4 10.7 8:00 
4 Jordan Eddy 18 M 15-19 M    328 Eugene OR 25:03.1 25:11.5 8.4 8:04 
5 Chris Correll 16 M 15-19 M    304 Eugene OR 25:45.0 26:10.5 25.5 8:17 
6 Jon Stein 18 M 15-19 M    189 Eugene OR 33:08.6 33:28.4 19.9 10:40 
7 Sean Cyphert 19 M 15-19 M     35 Glide OR 39:17.7 39:36.0 18.3 12:39 
8 Casey Burke 18 M 15-19 M    335 Eugene OR 51:07.9 51:12.4 4.5 16:27 
             
1 Emily Hough 24 F 20-24 F     91 Eugene OR 29:37.2 29:50.4 13.2 9:32 
2 Maeghan Culver 24 F 20-24 F     33 Kenmore WA 46:51.9 47:43.9 52.1 15:05 
             
1 Randall Fox 22 M 20-24 M     58 Cottage Grove OR 18:56.4 18:56.7 0.3 6:06 
2 Jose Garcia 22 M 20-24 M     63 Kelso WA 27:50.8 28:18.3 27.6 8:58 
             
1 Carole Sylhaase 27 F 25-29 F    307 Springfield OR 26:46.4 26:54.3 7.9 8:37 
2 Stacy Lutsch 28 F 25-29 F    241 Eugene OR 29:18.9 29:48.9 30.0 9:26 
3 Penny Anderson 28 F 25-29 F      3 Lebanon OR 29:32.0 29:37.0 5 9:30 
4 Sarah E Sperry 28 F 25-29 F    187 Springfield OR 31:18.4 31:30.8 12.5 10:05 
5 Destiny Fargher 25 F 25-29 F     54 Eugene OR 35:32.7 36:09.5 36.9 11:26 
6 Tiffany King 29 F 25-29 F    107 Eugene OR 36:21.0 36:35.9 14.9 11:42 
7 Emily Reed 27 F 25-29 F    173 Drain OR 40:20.4 40:55.6 35.2 12:59 
8 Emily Lewellen 26 F 25-29 F    122 Springfield OR 45:23.9 45:55.2 31.3 14:37 
9 Anna Hathaway 28 F 25-29 F     78 Eugene OR 46:53.6 47:45.6 52.1 15:06 
             
1 Brian Gruenemay 28 M 25-29 M     72 Davis CA 18:35.1 18:35.9 0.8 5:59 
2 John Narcdzay 27 M 25-29 M    275 Portland OR 23:52.0    24:04.9 13.0 7:41 
3 Joshua Guth 29 M 25-29 M    345 Junction City OR 28:03.4 28:08.9 5.5 9:02 
4 Corey Lewellen 25 M 25-29 M    121 Springfield OR 28:09.1 28:28.7 19.7 9:04 
             
1 Molly Beck 30 F 30-34 F    342 Corvallis OR 24:24.1 24:29.8 5.7 7:51 
2 Kendall Burnham 34 F 30-34 F    346 Springfield OR 24:39.7 24:48.0 8.4 7:56 
3 Jessica Villagrana 31 F 30-34 F    201 Salem OR 26:33.6 26:47.3 13.8 8:33 
4 Tami Patton 34 F 30-34 F    164 Dallas OR 32:30.3 33:16.3 46.1 10:28 
5 Dericka Mceachern 32 F 30-34 F    135 Cottage Grove OR 37:03.4 37:44.1 40.7 11:56 
6 Joleane Sharp 34 F 30-34 F    183 Adair Village OR 40:18.9 40:31.1 12.3 12:59 
7 Silma Rivera-Lyons 32 F 30-34 F    350 Eugene OR 56:47.7 57:42.5 54.9 18:17 
             
1 Jeremy Robertson 32 M 30-34 M    344 Eugene OR 22:24.6 22:30.1 5.5 7:13 
2 Stacy Chance 33 M 30-34 M     18 Eugene OR 25:36.8 25:55.1 18.4 8:15 



3 Zachary Lewis 33 M 30-34 M    329 Eugene OR 25:49.2 26:04.8 15.7 8:19 
4 Matthew Horning 33 M 30-34 M    331 Corvallis OR 26:55.5 27:35.9 40.4 8:40 
5 Brian Slater 30 M 30-34 M    185 Eugene OR 27:42.1 27:56.6 14.5 8:55 
6 Eric Weimar 30 M 30-34 M    208 Springfield OR 45:03.0 45:51.5 48.5 14:30 
7 Kevin Lyons 34 M 30-34 M    351 Eugene OR 56:46.5 57:42.5 56.0 18:16 
             
1 Angela Stevens 39 F 35-39 F    190 Creswell OR 28:23.1 28:36.2 13.1 9:08 
2 Cathey Susman 36 F 35-39 F    317 Eugene OR 29:53.8 30:27.4 33.6 9:37 
3 Angie Yon 37 F 35-39 F    312 Sweet Home OR 31:27.2 31:52.6 25.5 10:07 
4 Kristina Smith 36 F 35-39 F    330 Corvallis OR 32:47.8    33:27.0 39.3 10:33 
5 Molly Mccarty 36 F 35-39 F    129 Eugene OR 34:06.9 34:23.8 16.9 10:59 
6 Holly Powell 38 F 35-39 F    333 Creswell OR 43:33.7 44:18.3 44.6 14:01 
             
1 Todd Pickens 39 M 35-39 M    167 Eugene OR 21:28.9 21:31.7 2.8 6:55 
2 David Casarez 37 M 35-39 M    269 Springfield OR 25:41.6 25:49.8 8.3 8:16 
3 Jim Yon 37 M 35-39 M    311 Sweet Home OR 28:04.9 28:30.3 25.4 9:02 
4 Daren Kendrick 36 M 35-39 M    102 Eugene OR 31:59.8 32:53.6 53.8 10:18 
             
1 Carolyn Mchorse 42 F 40-44 F    137 Eugene OR 33:37.5 33:56.7 19.3 10:49 
2 Wendy Milbrat 42 F 40-44 F    334 Cottage Grove OR 43:33.4 44:18.1 44.8 14:01 
3 Mindy Abeene 42 F 40-44 F      1 Eugene OR 45:25.3 45:53.4 28.1 14:37 
4 Kristin Heck 42 F 40-44 F     82 Eugene OR 50:43.2 51:47.7 1:04.5 16:19 
             
1 Greg Shepherd 44 M 40-44 M    237 Eugene OR 22:00.7 22:02.4 1.7 7:05 
2 John Russell 42 M 40-44 M    178 Eugene OR 22:02.5 22:05.3 2.8 7:06 
3 Chris Girand 43 M 40-44 M    322 Eugene OR 23:38.7 23:52.8 14.1 7:37 
4 Dirk Siverts 43 M 40-44 M    184 Springfield OR 27:50.8 28:06.5 15.7 8:58 
5 Sean Stevens 40 M 40-44 M    191 Creswell OR 28:09.7    28:23.5 13.9 9:04 
6 Todd Zimmer 43 M 40-44 M    217 Eugene OR 45:25.6 45:53.4 27.9 14:37 
             
1 Pookie Adams 49 F 45-49 F    320 Eugene OR 21:34.3 21:36.6 2.3 6:57 
2 Dale Looney 48 F 45-49 F    123 Philomath OR 23:34.1 23:41.8 7.7 7:35 
3 Carol Eddy 49 F 45-49 F    327 Eugene OR 25:03.1 25:11.4 8.3 8:04 
4 Renee Irvin 46 F 45-49 F    254 Eugene OR 25:10.1 25:18.9 8.8 8:06 
5 Jane Powell 47 F 45-49 F    168 Eugene OR 28:16.7 28:34.0 17.3 9:06 
6 Sue Hill 47 F 45-49 F     88 Turner OR 36:57.0 37:33.6 36.7 11:54 
7 Holly Delibertis 48 F 45-49 F     43 Drain OR 40:20.0 40:54.3 34.4 12:59 
8 Barbara Macneil 48 F 45-49 F    126 Sweet Home OR 40:52.2 41:39.2 47 13:09 
9 Sharon Mosley 46 F 45-49 F    149 Eugene OR 42:07.4 42:49.4 42 13:33 

10 Elizabeth Harvey 49 F 45-49 F     77 Fall Creek OR 42:09.3 43:00.6 51.3 13:34 
             
1 Fionan Cronin 48 M 45-49 M     30 Eugene OR 16:52.7 16:53.3 0.6 5:26 
2 Mark Eddy 45 M 45-49 M    326 Eugene OR 22:25.1 22:33.8 8.8 7:13 
3 John Pravel 47 M 45-49 M    169 Eugene OR 22:29.7 22:32.8 3.1 7:14 
4 Terry Bradtich 48 M 45-49 M    299 Springfield OR 23:29.5 23:59.0 29.5 7:34 
5 Dave Stram 49 M 45-49 M    192 Creswell OR 27:39.8 28:08.4 28.7 8:54 
6 Kelly King 49 M 45-49 M    332 Springfield OR 28:48.9 29:15.3 26.5 9:16 
7 Patrick Fitzharris 45 M 45-49 M     57 Eugene OR 29:33.5 29:40.4 6.9 9:31 
8 Sean Bradshaw 48 M 45-49 M    347 Eugene OR 29:37.1 30:01.6 24.5 9:32 
9 Curt Newton 49 M 45-49 M    156 San Pablo CA 34:31.4 34:49.1 17.7 11:07 

10 Mark Macneil 48 M 45-49 M    127 Sweet Home OR 45:27.6 46:15.0 47.5 14:38 
             
1 Terry-lynn Lovison 53 F 50-54 F    125 Eugene OR 26:06.2 26:35.6 29.4 8:24 
2 Rebecca Eastwood 50 F 50-54 F     48 Eugene OR 26:34.4 26:41.9 7.5 8:33 
3 Amy Chadburn 51 F 50-54 F     17 Chicago IL 27:56.5 28:13.7 17.2 9:00 
4 Terry Falkenstern 52 F 50-54 F     53 Eugene OR 28:03.6 28:18.0 14.5 9:02 
5 Renee Rathke 50 F 50-54 F    171 Eugene OR 32:24.2 32:30.5 6.4 10:26 
6 Debra Nelson 53 F 50-54 F    154 Eugene OR 32:35.9 32:59.2 23.3 10:29 
7 Angie Dahms 52 F 50-54 F     38 Marcola OR 38:31.7 39:13.7 42.0 12:24 
8 Kathy Eckert-mason 51 F 50-54 F     49 Corvallis OR 40:12.9 40:24.4 11.5 12:57 



9 Dorotea Goodman 50 F 50-54 F     70 Springfield OR 49:31.9 49:59.4 27.6 15:57 
10 Winnie Hannon 53 F 50-54 F     76 Salem OR 53:58.2 54:39.4 41.2 17:22 

             
1 Todd Bosworth 51 M 50-54 M    348 Eugene OR 19:08.9 19:10.1 1.3 6:10 
2 Joe Mosley 54 M 50-54 M    148 Eugene OR 22:41.6 22:44.4 2.8 7:18 
3 Jon Correll 52 M 50-54 M    305 Eugene OR 24:43.2 25:09.3 26.1 7:57 
4 Theodore Walkup 52 M 50-54 M    202 Eugene OR 33:11.8 33:31.3 19.5 10:41 
5 Gwinn Price 52 M 50-54 M    170 Springfield OR 45:59.4 46:31.0 31.6 14:48 
             
1 Jan Lutsch 56 F 55-59 F    243 Eugene OR 36:39.3 37:10.0 30.8 11:48 
2 Melonee Clark 55 F 55-59 F     22 Marcola OR 37:05.3    37:46.5 41.3 11:56 
3 Jackie Elwing 57 F 55-59 F     52 Creswell OR 37:22.6 37:28.9 6.3 12:02 
4 Kathy Sekioka 57 F 55-59 F    182 Creswell OR 37:57.0 38:11.9 14.9 12:13 
5 Martha Hough 55 F 55-59 F     93 Eugene OR 46:18.8 46:50.3 31.5 14:54 
             
1 Bob Hacker 55 M 55-59 M    321 Eugene OR 22:53.4 22:57.4 4.0 7:22 
2 Dennis Miller 58 M 55-59 M    143 Salem OR 25:00.6 25:09.3 8.8 8:03 
3 Merlyn Hough 58 M 55-59 M     94 Eugene OR 26:43.3 26:56.3 13.0 8:36 
4 Rob Jackson 59 M 55-59 M    308 Florence OR 32:44.5 33:34.7 50.2 10:32 
5 David Lovison 56 M 55-59 M    124 Eugene OR 34:52.1 35:21.9 29.8 11:13 
6 Jim Origliosso 56 M 55-59 M    323 Pleasant Hill OR 37:37.9    38:17.0 39.2 12:07 
             
1 Marie Stringer 65 F 65-69 F    194 Eugene OR 33:38.3 33:55.2 16.9 10:50 
2 Nadine Davis 69 F 65-69 F     41 Salem OR 38:08.0 38:26.1 18.1 12:16 
             
1 Mike Mitchell 66 M 65-69 M    145 Eugene OR 27:28.2 27:57.0 28.9 8:50 
2 David Wilkins 65 M 65-69 M    274 Eugene OR 29:53.0 30:27.3 34.4 9:37 
3 Eric Swegles 67 M 65-69 M    316 Eugene OR 30:26.0 30:47.3 21.3 9:48 
             
1 Jeanette Daletas 73 F 70-74 F     39 Eugene OR 41:56.0 42:37.7 41.7 13:30 
             
1 Jack Holt 70 M 70-74 M     90 Springfield OR 29:26.9 29:55.6 28.8 9:29 
2 Bruce Koch 70 M 70-74 M    108 Vida OR 41:15.4 41:51.9 36.5 13:17 
3 Thomas Alexander 70 M 70-74 M      2 Eugene OR 41:20.0    41:29.2 9.3 13:18 
             
1 Marcia McChesney 78 F 75-79 F    131 Eugene OR 53:00.4 53:37.7 37.4 17:04 
             
1 Mitch Daletas 75 M 75-79 M     40 Eugene OR 48:13.3 48:56.0 42.7 15:31 
             
1 Bill McChesney 80 M 80-98 M    130 Eugene OR 31:56.4 32:04.0 7.6 10:17 
2 Henry Dizney 82 M 80-98 M     44 Eugene OR 45:24.3 46:03.0 38.7 14:37 

 
New Year’s Day 10K Overall Results 

Place First Last Age Sex Division Bib City State Chip Time Gun Time Start Pace 
1 Matt Barnhart 23 M 20-24 M    355 Eugene OR 33:15.1 33:15.6 0.5 5:21 
2 Craig Godwin 41 M 40-44 M    315 Eugene OR 35:20.0    35:20.8 0.9 5:41 
3 John Leuthold 40 M 40-44 M    120 Phoenix OR 35:58.3 35:59.2 1.0 5:47 
4 Josh Mutch 18 M 15-19 M    150 Jefferson OR 39:16.1 39:19.2 3.1 6:19 
5 Evan Pardi 15 M 15-19 M    295 Huntsville AL 39:59.7 40:05.9 6.2 6:26 
6 Joe Griffin 48 M 45-49 M    240 Central Point OR 40:29.5 40:30.5 1.0 6:31 
7 Ben Langsdorf 33 M 30-34 M    113 Corvallis OR 41:01.4 41:13.4 12 6:36 
8 Jonathan Dahlin 21 M 20-24 M     37 West Linn OR 42:11.4 42:42.4 31.1 6:47 
9 Steve Barnett 39 M 35-39 M      6 Albany OR 42:23.6 42:25.8 2.2 6:49 

10 Anna Heintz 24 F 20-24 F     86 Eugene OR 42:44.9 42:46.3 1.4 6:53 
11 Andrew     Leahy 26 M 25-29 M    298 Springfield OR 43:30.9 43:41.7 10.9 7:00 
12 Rodney Cooper 53 M 50-54 M    337 Veneta OR 43:53.2 44:08.3 15.1 7:04 
13 Benjamin Dahlin 15 M 15-19 M     36 West Linn OR 44:07.1 44:37.1 30.0 7:06 
14 Daniel Hawkins 20 M 20-24 M    357 Eugene OR 44:18.9 44:23.6 4.8 7:08 
15 Jonathan Kehl 36 M 35-39 M    325 Eugene OR 44:22.5 44:27.8 5.3 7:08 
16 Colleen Wedin 39 F 35-39 F    206 Eugene OR 44:41.1 44:42.3 1.3 7:11 



17 Katherine Barnhart 19 F 15-19 F    356 Eugene OR 45:15.4 45:20.1 4.7 7:17 
18 Jerry Stromme 47 M 45-49 M    195 Eugene OR 45:30.6 45:33.9 3.3 7:19 
19 Wally Miller 54 M 50-54 M    340 Eugene OR 46:35.6    46:45.5 10.0 7:30 
20 Tawnie Mcdonald 45 F 45-49 F    134 Bend OR 46:37.0 46:48.5 11.6 7:30 
21 Mickey Mcdonald 46 M 45-49 M    133 Bend OR 46:52.8 47:04.3 11.5 7:33 
22 Tim Cheek 33 M 30-34 M     19 Harrisburg OR 47:06.9 47:16.8 9.9 7:35 
23 Kevin Lehman 44 M 40-44 M    119 Eugene OR 48:02.0 48:28.8 26.9 7:44 
24 Deann Mathison 42 F 40-44 F    128 Springfield OR 48:02.9 48:29.6 26.8 7:44 
25 Carl Oslund 61 M 60-64 M    349 Eugene OR 48:21.2 48:30.3 9.2 7:47 
26 Mark Anderson 50 M 50-54 M    318 McMinville OR 48:28.5 48:39.6 11.1 7:48 
27 Larry Williams 72 M 70-74 M    310 Springfield OR 48:30.2 48:34.9 4.7 7:48 
28 Bob Hawkins 50 M 50-54 M     79 Eugene OR 49:15.3 49:19.5 4.3 7:56 
29 Jeff Cuatto 34 M 30-34 M    314 Pasadena CA 50:23.2 50:29.8 6.6 8:07 
30 Caitlin Sugishita 31 F 30-34 F    223 Eugene OR 50:56.4 51:04.4 8.0 8:12 
31 Sarah Kehl 36 F 35-39 F    324 Eugene OR 51:01.4 51:06.6 5.2 8:13 
32 David Straub 37 M 35-39 M    193 Coburg OR 51:02.0    51:12.5 10.6 8:13 
33 Tim Werder 51 M 50-54 M    352 Junction City OR 51:10.7 51:22.3 11.6 8:14 
34 Dennis Cook 31 M 30-34 M     27 Eugene OR 51:15.0 51:21.6 6.6 8:15 
35 Sharon Rogers 47 F 45-49 F    177 Noti OR 51:20.6 51:27.9 7.4 8:16 
36 Celeste Kuta 51 F 50-54 F    111 Eugene OR 52:13.3 52:18.4 5.1 8:24 
37 Melissa Edwards 42 F 40-44 F     50 Eugene OR 52:20.4 52:42.8 22.5 8:25 
38 Daren Webster 51 M 50-54 M    339 Springfield OR 52:36.5 52:42.5 6.0 8:28 
39 Ashley Anderson 20 F 20-24 F    319 McMinville OR 53:00.8 53:11.9 11.2 8:32 
40 Paul Zolezzi 38 M 35-39 M    338 Cottage Grove OR 54:16.4 54:32.2 15.9 8:44 
41 Anna Cunningham 22 F 20-24 F     34 Salem OR 54:27.0 54:59.7 32.7 8:46 
42 Timothy Ellenberger 42 M 40-44 M     51 Eugene OR 54:31.4    54:42.3 11.0 8:46 
43 Greg Finch 51 M 50-54 M    353 Eugene OR 55:33.5 55:42.9 9.4 8:56 
44 Mary S Russell 50 F 50-54 F    179 St Cloud FL 56:01.8 56:04.1 2.4 9:01 
45 Elton Mcmillan 40 M 40-44 M    139 Harrisburg OR 57:45.0    57:55.4 10.4 9:18 
46 Deb Finch 50 F 50-54 F    354 Eugene OR 57:50.1 57:59.4 9.3 9:18 
47 Karen Wright 21 F 20-24 F    213 Salem OR 58:39.3    59:15.4 36.2 9:26 
48 Margaret Lara 37 F 35-39 F    116 Eugene OR 59:05.8 59:30.0 24.3 9:31 
49 Patricia Wigney 55 F 55-59 F    224 Eugene OR 59:20.2 59:27.1 7.0 9:33 
50 Scott Smith 35 M 35-39 M    186 Harrisburg OR 59:22.7 59:33.0 10.4 9:33 
51 Chris Heck 48 M 45-49 M     81 Eugene OR 1:01:17.5 1:02:21.8 1:04.4 9:52 
52 Lauren Kessler 52 F 50-54 F    301 Eugene OR 1:02:26.5 1:02:41.5 15.1 10:03 
53 Paula Montague 37 F 35-39 F    146 Springfield OR  1:03:29.1 1:03:53.9 24.8 10:13 
54 Gary Weber 51 M 50-54 M    261 Eugene OR 1:03:31.1  1:03:41.2 10.2 10:13 
55 Sarah Mutch 19 F 15-19 F    151 Jefferson OR 1:04:35.2 1:05:10.3 35.2 10:24 
56 Theresa Wright 17 F 15-19 F    214 Salem OR 1:05:39.2 1:06:13.9 34.7 10:34 
57 Cheryl Nordhagen 56 F 55-59 F    157 Salem OR 1:06:52.7 1:07:16.7 24.0 10:46 
58 Brandi Langsdorf 38 F 35-39 F    114 Corvallis OR  1:07:09.9 1:07:22.3 12.4 10:49 
59 Susan Clark 37 F 35-39 F     24 Eugene OR 1:08:38.9 1:09:03.4 24.6 11:03 
60 Sara Blackwell 51 F 50-54 F      7 Eugene OR 1:09:54.7  1:10:38.9 44.3 11:15 
61 Anna Houpt 54 F 50-54 F    313 Creswell OR 1:10:53.1 1:11:31.3 38.2 11:24 
62 Shana Johnson 35 F 35-39 F    302 Drain OR 1:12:11.4 1:12:44.4 33.1 11:37 
63 Keri Aldous 36 F 35-39 F    303 Drain OR 1:12:24.0 1:12:57.5 33.6 11:39 
64 Stephanie Richichi 37 F 35-39 F    222 Eugene OR 1:13:32.1 1:14:08.1 36.0 11:50 
65 Sena Richichi 37 F 35-39 F    221 Eugene OR 1:13:32.6 1:14:08.3 35.8 11:50 
66 Kathleen Keys 51 F 50-54 F    106 Independence OR 1:15:01.3 1:15:25.3 24.0 12:04 
67 Mary Pat Kersten 55 F 55-59 F    105 Eugene OR 1:15:37.0 1:16:09.4 32.4 12:10 
68 Katrina Brooks 29 F 25-29 F     15 Salem OR  1:18:38.9 1:19:12.8 33.9 12:39 
69 Jeffery Faust 58 M 55-59 M     56 Eugene OR 1:25:37.4 1:25:58.4 21.0 13:52 
70 Gayle Faust 59 F 55-59 F     55 Eugene OR 1:25:38.2 1:25:58.7 20.6 13:52 
71 Judy Leahy 59 F 55-59 F    296 Springfield OR 1:34:45.0 1:35:13.3 28.4 15:21 
72 Joe Leahy 65 M 65-69 M    297 Springfield OR 1:34:45.0 1:35:14.0 29.0 15:21 
73 Jenn Thompson 38 F 35-39 F    197 Springfield OR 1:40:41.8 1:41:25.2 43.5 16:21 
74 Kelli Warner 36 F 35-39 F    203 Eugene OR 1:40:40.7  1:41:24.0 43.4 16:21 

 
New Year’s Day 10K Age Group Results 



Place First Last Age Sex Division Bib City State Chip Time Gun Time Start Pace 
1 Katherine Barnhart 19 F 15-19 F    356 Eugene OR 45:15.4 45:20.1 4.7 7:17 
2 Sarah Mutch 19 F 15-19 F    151 Jefferson OR 1:04:35.2 1:05:10.3 35.2 10:24 
3 Theresa Wright 17 F 15-19 F    214 Salem OR 1:05:39.2 1:06:13.9 34.7 10:34 
             
1 Josh Mutch 18 M 15-19 M    150 Jefferson OR 39:16.1 39:19.2 3.1 6:19 
2 Evan Pardi 15 M 15-19 M    295 Huntsville AL 39:59.7 40:05.9 6.2 6:26 
3 Benjamin Dahlin 15 M 15-19 M     36 West Linn OR 44:07.1 44:37.1 30.0 7:06 
             
1 Anna Heintz 24 F 20-24 F     86 Eugene OR 42:44.9 42:46.3 1.4 6:53 
2 Ashley Anderson 20 F 20-24 F    319 McMinville OR 53:00.8 53:11.9 11.2 8:32 
3 Anna Cunningham 22 F 20-24 F     34 Salem OR 54:27.0 54:59.7 32.7 8:46 
4 Karen Wright 21 F 20-24 F    213 Salem OR 58:39.3    59:15.4 36.2 9:26 
             
1 Matt Barnhart 23 M 20-24 M    355 Eugene OR 33:15.1 33:15.6 0.5 5:21 
2 Jonathan Dahlin 21 M 20-24 M     37 West Linn OR 42:11.4 42:42.4 31.1 6:47 
3 Daniel Hawkins 20 M 20-24 M    357 Eugene OR 44:18.9 44:23.6 4.8 7:08 
             
1 Katrina Brooks 29 F 25-29 F     15 Salem OR  1:18:38.9 1:19:12.8 33.9 12:39 
             
1 Andrew     Leahy 26 M 25-29 M    298 Springfield OR 43:30.9 43:41.7 10.9 7:00 
             
1 Caitlin Sugishita 31 F 30-34 F    223 Eugene OR 50:56.4 51:04.4 8.0 8:12 
             
1 Ben Langsdorf 33 M 30-34 M    113 Corvallis OR 41:01.4 41:13.4 12 6:36 
2 Tim Cheek 33 M 30-34 M     19 Harrisburg OR 47:06.9 47:16.8 9.9 7:35 
3 Jeff Cuatto 34 M 30-34 M    314 Pasadena CA 50:23.2 50:29.8 6.6 8:07 
4 Dennis Cook 31 M 30-34 M     27 Eugene OR 51:15.0 51:21.6 6.6 8:15 
             
1 Colleen Wedin 39 F 35-39 F    206 Eugene OR 44:41.1 44:42.3 1.3 7:11 
2 Sarah Kehl 36 F 35-39 F    324 Eugene OR 51:01.4 51:06.6 5.2 8:13 
3 Margaret Lara 37 F 35-39 F    116 Eugene OR 59:05.8 59:30.0 24.3 9:31 
4 Paula Montague 37 F 35-39 F    146 Springfield OR  1:03:29.1 1:03:53.9 24.8 10:13 
5 Brandi Langsdorf 38 F 35-39 F    114 Corvallis OR  1:07:09.9 1:07:22.3 12.4 10:49 
6 Susan Clark 37 F 35-39 F     24 Eugene OR 1:08:38.9 1:09:03.4 24.6 11:03 
7 Shana Johnson 35 F 35-39 F    302 Drain OR 1:12:11.4 1:12:44.4 33.1 11:37 
8 Keri Aldous 36 F 35-39 F    303 Drain OR 1:12:24.0 1:12:57.5 33.6 11:39 
9 Stephanie Richichi 37 F 35-39 F    222 Eugene OR 1:13:32.1 1:14:08.1 36.0 11:50 

10 Sena Richichi 37 F 35-39 F    221 Eugene OR 1:13:32.6 1:14:08.3 35.8 11:50 
11 Jenn Thompson 38 F 35-39 F    197 Springfield OR 1:40:41.8 1:41:25.2 43.5 16:21 
12 Kelli Warner 36 F 35-39 F    203 Eugene OR 1:40:40.7  1:41:24.0 43.4 16:21 

             
1 Steve Barnett 39 M 35-39 M      6 Albany OR 42:23.6 42:25.8 2.2 6:49 
2 Jonathan Kehl 36 M 35-39 M    325 Eugene OR 44:22.5 44:27.8 5.3 7:08 
3 David Straub 37 M 35-39 M    193 Coburg OR 51:02.0    51:12.5 10.6 8:13 
4 Paul Zolezzi 38 M 35-39 M    338 Cottage Grove OR 54:16.4 54:32.2 15.9 8:44 
5 Scott Smith 35 M 35-39 M    186 Harrisburg OR 59:22.7 59:33.0 10.4 9:33 
             
1 Deann Mathison 42 F 40-44 F    128 Springfield OR 48:02.9 48:29.6 26.8 7:44 
2 Melissa Edwards 42 F 40-44 F     50 Eugene OR 52:20.4 52:42.8 22.5 8:25 
             
1 Craig Godwin 41 M 40-44 M    315 Eugene OR 35:20.0    35:20.8 0.9 5:41 
2 John Leuthold 40 M 40-44 M    120 Phoenix OR 35:58.3 35:59.2 1.0 5:47 
3 Kevin Lehman 44 M 40-44 M    119 Eugene OR 48:02.0 48:28.8 26.9 7:44 
4 Timothy Ellenberger 42 M 40-44 M     51 Eugene OR 54:31.4    54:42.3 11.0 8:46 
5 Elton Mcmillan 40 M 40-44 M    139 Harrisburg OR 57:45.0    57:55.4 10.4 9:18 
             
1 Tawnie Mcdonald 45 F 45-49 F    134 Bend OR 46:37.0 46:48.5 11.6 7:30 
2 Sharon Rogers 47 F 45-49 F    177 Noti OR 51:20.6 51:27.9 7.4 8:16 
             



1 Joe Griffin 48 M 45-49 M    240 Central Point OR 40:29.5 40:30.5 1.0 6:31 
2 Jerry Stromme 47 M 45-49 M    195 Eugene OR 45:30.6 45:33.9 3.3 7:19 
3 Mickey Mcdonald 46 M 45-49 M    133 Bend OR 46:52.8 47:04.3 11.5 7:33 
4 Chris Heck 48 M 45-49 M     81 Eugene OR 1:01:17.5 1:02:21.8 1:04.4 9:52 
             
1 Celeste Kuta 51 F 50-54 F    111 Eugene OR 52:13.3 52:18.4 5.1 8:24 
2 Mary S Russell 50 F 50-54 F    179 St Cloud FL 56:01.8 56:04.1 2.4 9:01 
3 Deb Finch 50 F 50-54 F    354 Eugene OR 57:50.1 57:59.4 9.3 9:18 
4 Lauren Kessler 52 F 50-54 F    301 Eugene OR 1:02:26.5 1:02:41.5 15.1 10:03 
5 Sara Blackwell 51 F 50-54 F      7 Eugene OR 1:09:54.7  1:10:38.9 44.3 11:15 
6 Anna Houpt 54 F 50-54 F    313 Creswell OR 1:10:53.1 1:11:31.3 38.2 11:24 
7 Kathleen Keys 51 F 50-54 F    106 Independence OR 1:15:01.3 1:15:25.3 24.0 12:04 
             
1 Rodney Cooper 53 M 50-54 M    337 Veneta OR 43:53.2 44:08.3 15.1 7:04 
2 Wally Miller 54 M 50-54 M    340 Eugene OR 46:35.6    46:45.5 10.0 7:30 
3 Mark Anderson 50 M 50-54 M    318 McMinville OR 48:28.5 48:39.6 11.1 7:48 
4 Bob Hawkins 50 M 50-54 M     79 Eugene OR 49:15.3 49:19.5 4.3 7:56 
5 Tim Werder 51 M 50-54 M    352 Junction City OR 51:10.7 51:22.3 11.6 8:14 
6 Daren Webster 51 M 50-54 M    339 Springfield OR 52:36.5 52:42.5 6.0 8:28 
7 Greg Finch 51 M 50-54 M    353 Eugene OR 55:33.5 55:42.9 9.4 8:56 
8 Gary Weber 51 M 50-54 M    261 Eugene OR 1:03:31.1  1:03:41.2 10.2 10:13 
             
1 Patricia Wigney 55 F 55-59 F    224 Eugene OR 59:20.2 59:27.1 7.0 9:33 
2 Cheryl Nordhagen 56 F 55-59 F    157 Salem OR 1:06:52.7 1:07:16.7 24.0 10:46 
3 Mary Pat Kersten 55 F 55-59 F    105 Eugene OR 1:15:37.0 1:16:09.4 32.4 12:10 
4 Gayle Faust 59 F 55-59 F     55 Eugene OR 1:25:38.2 1:25:58.7 20.6 13:52 
5 Judy Leahy 59 F 55-59 F    296 Springfield OR 1:34:45.0 1:35:13.3 28.4 15:21 
             
1 Jeffery Faust 58 M 55-59 M     56 Eugene OR 1:25:37.4 1:25:58.4 21.0 13:52 
             
1 Carl Oslund 61 M 60-64 M    349 Eugene OR 48:21.2 48:30.3 9.2 7:47 
             
1 Joe Leahy 65 M 65-69 M    297 Springfield OR 1:34:45.0 1:35:14.0 29.0 15:21 
             
1 Larry Williams 72 M 70-74 M    310 Springfield OR 48:30.2 48:34.9 4.7 7:48 

 
Combined 20K Overall Results (10K Each Race) 

Place First Last Age Sex Division City State Eve 
Eve 

Time Day Day Time Total Dist Total Time 
1 John Leuthold 40 M 40-44 M Phoenix OR 10 36:51.1 10 35:58.3 20 1:12:49 
2 Joe Griffin 48 M 45-49 M Central Point OR 10 39:07.1 10 0:40:30 20 1:19:37 
3 Steve Barnett 39 M 35-39 M Albany OR 10 41:45.0 10 42:23.6 20 1:24:09 
4 Colleen Wedin 39 F 35-39 F Eugene OR 10 44:50.6 10 44:41.1 20 1:29:32 
5 Jerry Stromme 47 M 45-49 M Eugene OR 10 0:45:03 10 45:30.6 20 1:30:34 
6 Mickey Mcdonald 46 M 45-49 M Bend OR 10 45:30.1 10 46:52.8 20 1:32:23 
7 Tawnie Mcdonald 45 F 45-49 F Bend OR 10 45:49.5 10 46:37.0 20 1:32:27 
8 Dennis Cook 31 M 30-34 M Eugene OR 10 51:10.9 10 51:15.0 20 1:42:26 
9 Caitlin Sugishita 31 F 30-34 F Eugene OR 10 52:57.0 10 50:56.4 20 1:43:53 

10 Timothy Ellenberger 42 M 40-44 M Eugene OR 10 54:09.8 10 54:31.4 20 1:48:41 
11 Patricia Wigney 55 F 55-59 F Eugene OR 10 59:04.6 10 59:20.2 20 1:58:25 
12 Gary Weber 51 M 50-54 M Eugene OR 10 1:00:50.5 10 1:03:31.1 20 2:04:22 
13 Cheryl Nordhagen 56 F 55-59 F Salem OR 10 1:15:20.5 10 1:06:52.7 20 2:22:13 
14 Jeffery Faust 58 M 55-59 M Eugene OR 10 1:03:01.1 10 1:25:37.4 20 2:28:39 
15 Kathleen Keys 51 F 50-54 F Independence OR 10 1:15:21.3 10 1:15:01.3 20 2:30:23 

 
Combined 20K Age Group Results (10K Each Race) 

Place First Last Age Sex Division City State Eve 
Eve 

Time Day Day Time Total Dist Total Time 
1 Caitlin Sugishita 31 F 30-34 F Eugene OR 10 52:57.0 10 50:56.4 20 1:43:53 
              
1 Dennis Cook 31 M 30-34 M Eugene OR 10 51:10.9 10 51:15.0 20 1:42:26 
              
1 Colleen Wedin 39 F 35-39 F Eugene OR 10 44:50.6 10 44:41.1 20 1:29:32 
              



1 Steve Barnett 39 M 35-39 M Albany OR 10 41:45.0 10 42:23.6 20 1:24:09 
              
1 John Leuthold 40 M 40-44 M Phoenix OR 10 36:51.1 10 35:58.3 20 1:12:49 
2 Timothy Ellenberger 42 M 40-44 M Eugene OR 10 54:09.8 10 54:31.4 20 1:48:41 
              
1 Tawnie Mcdonald 45 F 45-49 F Bend OR 10 45:49.5 10 46:37.0 20 1:32:27 
              
1 Joe Griffin 48 M 45-49 M Central Point OR 10 39:07.1 10 0:40:30 20 1:19:37 
2 Jerry Stromme 47 M 45-49 M Eugene OR 10 0:45:03 10 45:30.6 20 1:30:34 
3 Mickey Mcdonald 46 M 45-49 M Bend OR 10 45:30.1 10 46:52.8 20 1:32:23 
              
1 Kathleen Keys 51 F 50-54 F Independence OR 10 1:15:21.3 10 1:15:01.3 20 2:30:23 
              
1 Gary Weber 51 M 50-54 M Eugene OR 10 1:00:50.5 10 1:03:31.1 20 2:04:22 
              
1 Patricia Wigney 55 F 55-59 F Eugene OR 10 59:04.6 10 59:20.2 20 1:58:25 
2 Cheryl Nordhagen 56 F 55-59 F Salem OR 10 1:15:20.5 10 1:06:52.7 20 2:22:13 
              
1 Jeffery Faust 58 M 55-59 M Eugene OR 10 1:03:01.1 10 1:25:37.4 20 2:28:39 

 
Combined 15K Overall Results (One 10K and One 5K) 

Place First Last Age Sex Division City State Eve 
Eve 

Time Day Day Time Total Dist Total Time 
1 Brian Gruenemay 28 M 25-29 M Davis CA 10 38:14.7 5 18:35.1 15 0:56:50 
2 John Pravel 47 M 45-49 M Eugene OR 10 51:11.1 5 22:29.7 15 1:13:41 
3 Jake Mcdonald 15 M 15-19 M Bend OR 10 50:07.3 5 24:51.8 15 1:14:59 
4 Sharon Rogers 47 F 45-49 F Noti OR 5 0:25:10 10 51:20.6 15 1:16:31 
5 Molly Mccarty 36 F 35-39 F Eugene OR 10 1:02:11.9 5 34:06.9 15 1:36:19 
6 Sara Blackwell 51 F 50-54 F Eugene OR 5 33:11.8 10 1:09:54.7 15 1:43:07 
7 Lacey McJunkin 18 F 15-19 F Eugene OR 10 59:57.5 5 50:29.7 15 1:50:27 
8 Chloe Buerstatte 18 F 15-19 F Eugene OR 10 59:56.5 5 51:04.0 15 1:51:01 

 
Combined 15K Age Group Results (One 10K and One 5K) 

Place First Last Age Sex Division City State Eve 
Eve 

Time Day Day Time Total Dist Total Time 
1 Lacey McJunkin 18 F 15-19 F Eugene OR 10 59:57.5 5 50:29.7 15 1:50:27 
2 Chloe Buerstatte 18 F 15-19 F Eugene OR 10 59:56.5 5 51:04.0 15 1:51:01 
              
1 Jake Mcdonald 15 M 15-19 M Bend OR 10 50:07.3 5 24:51.8 15 1:14:59 
              
1 Brian Gruenemay 28 M 25-29 M Davis CA 10 38:14.7 5 18:35.1 15 0:56:50 
              
1 Molly Mccarty 36 F 35-39 F Eugene OR 10 1:02:11.9 5 34:06.9 15 1:36:19 
              
1 Sharon Rogers 47 F 45-49 F Noti OR 5 0:25:10 10 51:20.6 15 1:16:31 
              
1 John Pravel 47 M 45-49 M Eugene OR 10 51:11.1 5 22:29.7 15 1:13:41 
              
1 Sara Blackwell 51 F 50-54 F Eugene OR 5 33:11.8 10 1:09:54.7 15 1:43:07 

 
Combined 10K Overall Results (5K Each Race) 

Place First Last Age Sex Division City State Eve 
Eve 

Time Day Day Time Total Dist Total Time 
1 Gino Gaddini 19 M 15-19 M Eugene OR 5 17:52.4 5 0:18:02 10 0:35:55 
2 Randall Fox 22 M 20-24 M Cottage Grove OR 5 18:20.0 5 18:56.4 10 0:37:16 
3 Greg Shepherd 44 M 40-44 M Eugene OR 5 21:06.7 5 0:22:01 10 0:43:07 
4 Jenner Higgins 10 M 1-10 M Eugene OR 5 22:42.0 5 21:12.4 10 0:43:54 
5 Joe Mosley 54 M 50-54 M Eugene OR 5 21:31.3 5 22:41.6 10 0:44:13 
6 John Narcdzay 27 M 25-29 M Portland OR 5 23:32.6 5 23:52.0 10 0:47:25 
7 Renee Irvin 46 F 45-49 F Eugene OR 5 24:33.1 5 25:10.1 10 0:49:43 
8 David Casarez 37 M 35-39 M Springfield OR 5 24:51.7 5 25:41.6 10 0:50:33 
9 Dennis Miller 58 M 55-59 M Salem OR 5 26:32.1 5 25:00.6 10 0:51:33 

10 Rebecca Eastwood 50 F 50-54 F Eugene OR 5 26:23.3 5 26:34.4 10 0:52:58 
11 Brian Slater 30 M 30-34 M Eugene OR 5 26:14.5 5 27:42.1 10 0:53:57 
12 Merlyn Hough 58 M 55-59 M Eugene OR 5 27:25.6 5 26:43.3 10 0:54:09 
13 Jessica Villagrana 31 F 30-34 F Salem OR 5 27:37.7 5 26:33.6 10 0:54:11 



14 David Wilkins 65 M 65-69 M Eugene OR 5 24:59.3 5 29:53.0 10 0:54:52 
15 Danica Shepherd 12 F 11-14 F Eugene OR 5 26:43.5 5 29:24.3 10 0:56:08 
16 Amy Chadburn 51 F 50-54 F Chicago IL 5 29:21.9 5 27:56.5 10 0:57:18 
17 Stacy Lutsch 28 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 5 0:28:09 5 29:18.9 10 0:57:28 
18 Jane Powell 47 F 45-49 F Eugene OR 5 29:35.2 5 0:28:17 10 0:57:52 
19 Penny Anderson 28 F 25-29 F Lebanon OR 5 30:08.7 5 29:32.0 10 0:59:41 
20 Sean Bradshaw 48 M 45-49 M Eugene OR 5 31:04.0 5 29:37.1 10 1:00:41 
21 Daren Kendrick 36 M 35-39 M Eugene OR 5 29:59.4 5 31:59.8 10 1:01:59 
22 Curt Newton 49 M 45-49 M San Pablo CA 5 34:38.9 5 34:31.4 10 1:09:10 
23 Destiny Fargher 25 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 5 34:24.6 5 35:32.7 10 1:09:57 
24 Shelby Heidrick 17 F 15-19 F Glide OR 5 32:24.0 5 39:16.3 10 1:11:40 
25 Sean Cyphert 19 M 15-19 M Glide OR 5 32:23.9 5 0:39:18 10 1:11:42 
26 Dericka Mceachern 32 F 30-34 F Cottage Grove OR 5 35:09.0 5 37:03.4 10 1:12:12 
27 Tiffany King 29 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 5 35:59.5 5 36:21.0 10 1:12:21 
28 Sue Hill 47 F 45-49 F Turner OR 5 0:35:43 5 36:57.0 10 1:12:40 
29 Jan Lutsch 56 F 55-59 F Eugene OR 5 36:05.2 5 36:39.3 10 1:12:45 
30 Marie Stringer 65 F 65-69 F Eugene OR 5 39:10.0 5 33:38.3 10 1:12:48 
31 Jackie Elwing 57 F 55-59 F Creswell OR 5 0:36:54 5 37:22.6 10 1:14:17 
32 Angie Dahms 52 F 50-54 F Marcola OR 5 37:06.4 5 38:31.7 10 1:15:38 
33 Bruce Koch 70 M 70-74 M Vida OR 5 41:58.0 5 41:15.4 10 1:23:13 
34 Eric Weimar 30 M 30-34 M Springfield OR 5 44:06.2 5 45:03.0 10 1:29:09 
35 Henry Dizney 82 M 80-98 M Eugene OR 5 44:26.1 5 45:24.3 10 1:29:50 
36 Todd Zimmer 43 M 40-44 M Eugene OR 5 0:44:42 5 45:25.6 10 1:30:08 
37 Mindy Abeene 42 F 40-44 F Eugene OR 5 0:44:43 5 45:25.3 10 1:30:08 
38 Jeanette Daletas 73 F 70-74 F Eugene OR 5 54:11.0 5 0:41:56 10 1:36:07 
39 Sharon Mosley 46 F 45-49 F Eugene OR 5 54:16.9 5 42:07.4 10 1:36:24 
40 Mitch Daletas 75 M 75-79 M Eugene OR 5 54:13.0 5 48:13.3 10 1:42:26 

 
Combined 10K Age Group Results (5K Each Race) 

Place First Last Age Sex Division City State Eve 
Eve 

Time Day Day Time Total Dist Total Time 
1 Jenner Higgins 10 M 1-10 M Eugene OR 5 22:42.0 5 21:12.4 10 0:43:54 
              
1 Danica Shepherd 12 F 11-14 F Eugene OR 5 26:43.5 5 29:24.3 10 0:56:08 
              
1 Shelby Heidrick 17 F 15-19 F Glide OR 5 32:24.0 5 39:16.3 10 1:11:40 
              
1 Gino Gaddini 19 M 15-19 M Eugene OR 5 17:52.4 5 0:18:02 10 0:35:55 
2 Sean Cyphert 19 M 15-19 M Glide OR 5 32:23.9 5 0:39:18 10 1:11:42 
              
1 Randall Fox 22 M 20-24 M Cottage Grove OR 5 18:20.0 5 18:56.4 10 0:37:16 
              
1 Stacy Lutsch 28 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 5 0:28:09 5 29:18.9 10 0:57:28 
2 Penny Anderson 28 F 25-29 F Lebanon OR 5 30:08.7 5 29:32.0 10 0:59:41 
3 Destiny Fargher 25 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 5 34:24.6 5 35:32.7 10 1:09:57 
4 Tiffany King 29 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 5 35:59.5 5 36:21.0 10 1:12:21 
              
1 John Narcdzay 27 M 25-29 M Portland OR 5 23:32.6 5 23:52.0 10 0:47:25 
              
1 Jessica Villagrana 31 F 30-34 F Salem OR 5 27:37.7 5 26:33.6 10 0:54:11 
2 Dericka Mceachern 32 F 30-34 F Cottage Grove OR 5 35:09.0 5 37:03.4 10 1:12:12 
              
1 Brian Slater 30 M 30-34 M Eugene OR 5 26:14.5 5 27:42.1 10 0:53:57 
2 Eric Weimar 30 M 30-34 M Springfield OR 5 44:06.2 5 45:03.0 10 1:29:09 
              
1 David Casarez 37 M 35-39 M Springfield OR 5 24:51.7 5 25:41.6 10 0:50:33 
2 Daren Kendrick 36 M 35-39 M Eugene OR 5 29:59.4 5 31:59.8 10 1:01:59 
              
1 Mindy Abeene 42 F 40-44 F Eugene OR 5 0:44:43 5 45:25.3 10 1:30:08 
              
1 Greg Shepherd 44 M 40-44 M Eugene OR 5 21:06.7 5 0:22:01 10 0:43:07 
2 Todd Zimmer 43 M 40-44 M Eugene OR 5 0:44:42 5 45:25.6 10 1:30:08 
              



1 Renee Irvin 46 F 45-49 F Eugene OR 5 24:33.1 5 25:10.1 10 0:49:43 
2 Jane Powell 47 F 45-49 F Eugene OR 5 29:35.2 5 0:28:17 10 0:57:52 
3 Sue Hill 47 F 45-49 F Turner OR 5 0:35:43 5 36:57.0 10 1:12:40 
4 Sharon Mosley 46 F 45-49 F Eugene OR 5 54:16.9 5 42:07.4 10 1:36:24 
              
1 Sean Bradshaw 48 M 45-49 M Eugene OR 5 31:04.0 5 29:37.1 10 1:00:41 
2 Curt Newton 49 M 45-49 M San Pablo CA 5 34:38.9 5 34:31.4 10 1:09:10 
              
1 Rebecca Eastwood 50 F 50-54 F Eugene OR 5 26:23.3 5 26:34.4 10 0:52:58 
2 Amy Chadburn 51 F 50-54 F Chicago IL 5 29:21.9 5 27:56.5 10 0:57:18 
3 Angie Dahms 52 F 50-54 F Marcola OR 5 37:06.4 5 38:31.7 10 1:15:38 
              
1 Joe Mosley 54 M 50-54 M Eugene OR 5 21:31.3 5 22:41.6 10 0:44:13 
              
1 Jan Lutsch 56 F 55-59 F Eugene OR 5 36:05.2 5 36:39.3 10 1:12:45 
2 Jackie Elwing 57 F 55-59 F Creswell OR 5 0:36:54 5 37:22.6 10 1:14:17 
              
1 Dennis Miller 58 M 55-59 M Salem OR 5 26:32.1 5 25:00.6 10 0:51:33 
2 Merlyn Hough 58 M 55-59 M Eugene OR 5 27:25.6 5 26:43.3 10 0:54:09 
              
1 Marie Stringer 65 F 65-69 F Eugene OR 5 39:10.0 5 33:38.3 10 1:12:48 
              
1 David Wilkins 65 M 65-69 M Eugene OR 5 24:59.3 5 29:53.0 10 0:54:52 
              
1 Jeanette Daletas 73 F 70-74 F Eugene OR 5 54:11.0 5 0:41:56 10 1:36:07 
              
1 Bruce Koch 70 M 70-74 M Vida OR 5 41:58.0 5 41:15.4 10 1:23:13 
              
1 Mitch Daletas 75 M 75-79 M Eugene OR 5 54:13.0 5 48:13.3 10 1:42:26 
              
1 Henry Dizney 82 M 80-98 M Eugene OR 5 44:26.1 5 45:24.3 10 1:29:50 

 
 


